VILLAGE OF BARTLETT
COMMITTEE AGENDA

OCTOBER 20, 2020

BUILDING & ZONING, CHAIRMAN REINKE

Bucky’'s on Stearns — Site Plan, Special Use and Variations
BCBP Lot 2A (Cook County)-Site Plan Review/Variations
County Farm & Stearns Concept Plan Review
630 Golfers Lane Variance

1070 Dartmouth Drive — Variations

FINANCE & GOLF, CHAIRMAN DEYNE

Golf Simulator Contract Extension

POLICE & HEALTH, CHAIRMAN CARBONARO

Discussion of Changes to Village Employee Benefit Plans

EXECUTIVE SESSION

To Discuss Sale of Village Owned Property Pursuant to
Section 2(c)6 of the Open Meetings Act



Agenda Item Executive Summary

[tem Bucky’s on Stearns - Site Plan, Special Use Permits and Committee
Name Variations or Board Committee

BUDGET IMPACT

Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Petitioner is requesting Site Plan Review for a proposed Bucky’s convenience store and gas station on
two lots (currently Mobil & Sonic) at the southwest corner of Route 59 and Stearns Road in the B-4
(Community Shopping) Zoning District.

The Petitioner is requesting Special Use Permits (a) for an automobile service station to bring the existing
use into conformance, (b) to sell package liquor and (c) for outdoor sales.

This station would include a 4,700 square foot convenience store with ten pump islands (20 total stations)
and would operate 24 hours, seven (7) days a week. The existing buildings and fuel canopy on the Mobil
site would be demolished with the new convenience store proposed on the Sonic site that is oriented
towards Route 59. It would have a maximum height of 22 feet and be constructed with concrete masonry
units that have the appearance of brown brick and fiber cement panels in three (3) earth tones. A
decorative metal canopy is located over the entrance of the convenience store. The posts for the fuel
canopy are wrapped with the same material as the building.

The Petitioner is also requesting the following Variations:
* A 34 ft variation from the required 60 ft. front yard to allow the fuel pump canopy 26 feet from the
north property line (W. Stearns Rd),
° A 25 ft variation from the required 60 ft. corner side yard to allow the fuel pump canopy 35 feet from
the east property line (Route 59),
* To reduce the interior parkway landscaping requirement (Route 59 & Stearns Rd)

A Traffic Impact Analysis has been submitted by the Petitioner and is currently being reviewed by the
Village's Traffic Engineer.

The Village’s Environmental Consultant has provided recommendations that will protect the public health
and the environment during the redevelopment of the site.
ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

PDS Memo, Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map, Site Plan, Color Elevations, Fuel Canopy
Elevations, Landscape Plan, Rendering, and Floor Plan

ACTION REQUESTED

d For Discussion only- To discuss the Petitioner’s requests and forward to the Zoning Board of
Appeals and Plan Commission for further review and to conduct the required public hearings.

a Resolution
a Ordinance
a Motion

Staff: Roberta Grill, Planning & Development Services Director Date: 10/8/2020



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MEMORANDUM

20-155
DATE: October 8, 2020
TO: Paula Schumacher, Vilage Administrator
FROM: Roberta Grill, Planning & Development Services Direcfoﬁﬁo
RE: (#20-08) Bucky’s on Stearns
PETITIONER

Richard McMahon on behalf of Buchanan Energy
SUBJECT SITE

900 S Route 59 (Southwest corner of Stearns Rd and Route 59)
REQUESTS

Site Plan Review,
Special Use Permits —
a) automobile service station
b) to sell package liquor,
c) for outdoor sales,
Variations -
a) a 34 ft. variation from the required 60 ft. corner side yard (fuel canopy-W. Stearns
Rd),
b) a 25 ft. variation from the required 60 ft. front yard (fuel canopy - Route 59)
c) to reduce the interior parkway landscape requirements (Route 59 & Stearns Rd)

SURROUNDING LAND USES

Land Use Comprehensive Plan Zoning
Subject Site  Gas Station Commercial B-4
North Gas Station/ Commercial B-3 & B-3 PUD
Retail Center
South Retail Center Commercial B-4
East Bank Commercial B-3
West Car Wash Commercial B-4

ZONING HISTORY

This property annexed into the Village of Bartlett and was rezoned to the Commercial
District by Ordinance 1963-07. During the comprehensive rezoning of the Village in 1978,
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the property was rezoned to the B-4 (Community Shopping) Zoning District. Automobile
service stations were listed as permitted uses in the 1978 Zoning Ordinance. The Mobil gas
station was issued a building permit in 1982. The 1983 Zoning Ordinance Amendment listed
automobile service stations as a Special Use in the B-4 Community Shopping District,
making the existing Mobil gas station a nonconforming use.

DISCUSSION

1.

The Petitioner is requesting Site Plan Review for a proposed Bucky's convenience
store and gas station on two lots (currently Mobil & Sonic) at the southwest
corner of Route 59 and Stearns Road in the B-4 (Community Shopping) Zoning
District.

The 4,700 sq. ft. convenience store will be located on Lot 4 of the Home Depot
Subdivision (Sonic). The 10 pump islands (20 total stations), fuel canopy and fuel
tanks will be located on the existing Mobil site. The existing Mobil building, fuel
canopy, Sonic and drive-in canopies will be demolished. The existing
underground fuel tanks will be removed and replaced in accordance with the
State Fire Marshall's standards. The Village's Environmental Consultant has
provided recommendations to protect the public health and environment
during the redevelopment of the site.

The Petitioner is requesting Special Use Permits (a) for an automobile service
station to bring the existing use into conformance, (b) to sell package liquor and
(c) for outdoor sales.

The new convenience store would be oriented towards Route 59 and would
operate 24 hours, seven (7) days a week. The building is accessible to patrons
from both the east and west sides. It would have a maximum height of 22 feet
and be constructed with concrete masonry units that have the appearance of
brown brick and fiber cement panels in three (3) earth tones. A decorative
metal canopy is located over the entrance of the convenience store. The posts
for the fuel canopy are wrapped with the same material as the building.

The existing gas station originally had three (3) full access curb cuts, two (2) on
Route 59 and one (1) on Stearns Rd. Sonic did not have direct access to Stearns
Road. The northernmost curb cut on Route 59 was eliminated during the IDOT's
intersection improvements and the remaining curb cut became a right-in/right-
out due to the construction of a barrier median. At the request of DuPage
County Highway, the curb cut on Stearns Road will be moved further west from
the Route 59 intersection, it also functions as a right-in/right-out since a barrier
median is in place along Stearns Road.

The site is also accessible on Stearns Road from the full access curb cut for the
internal access drive in the Home Depot Subdivision and via two (2) existing cross
access points from the parking lots to the south.
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7.

10.

1

12.

13.

The Petitioner has submitted plans to IDOT (Route 59) and DuPage County
Highway Department (W. Stearns Rd.) for their review.

The Petitioner is requesting the following setback Variations:

e A 34 ft variation from the required 60 ft. front yard to allow the fuel pump
canopy 26 feet from the north property line (W. Stearns Rd),

e A 25 ft variation from the required 60 ft. corner side yard to allow the fuel pump
canopy 35 feet from the east property line (Route 59)

A Variation is also being requested to reduce the interior parkway landscaping
requirements. The Landscape Ordinance requires a 25-foot wide interior
parkway that includes 1 tree per 30 feet of frontage and 3-ft tall shrubs that
screen 75% of the parking areas. Due to installation of a bike path along W.
Stearns Road and land takings as part of the intersection improvements, the
interior parkway varies in width. The Petitioner is proposing shrub plantings along
Route 59 and W. Stearns Road where there is adequate width; no trees are
proposed within the interior parkways.

The Zoning Ordinance requires a total of 33 parking spaces, 13 parking spaces
for the convenience store and two (2) parking spaces for each pump island.
Thirty-five (35) spaces including one (1) accessible space are designated for the
convenience store and two (2) parking spaces are at each island for the fuel

center.
The Landscape Plan is currently under review by the Staff.

The Photometric Plan is under review by the Staff. The Plan indicates that the
light fixtures under the fuel center canopy will be recessed into the canopy.

A revised Traffic Impact Analysis has been submitted by the Petitioner and is
currently being reviewed by the Village's Traffic Engineer.

RECOMMENDATION

The Staff recommends forwarding the petition to the Zoning Board of Appeals and the
Plan Commission to further review the plans and to conduct their respective public

hearings.

A copy of the plans and background information are attached for your review.

kms/aftachments

x\comdevimem2020\155_buckysonstearns_vbc.docx



Buck’s Inc.

2500 BRICKVALE ROAD, ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007
(402) 718-6724
RMcMahon@BuchananEnergy.com

5 June 2020

President Kevin Wallace and Members of the Board of Trustees
Village of Bartlett

228 South Main Street

Bartlett, Illinois 60103

Dear President Wallace;

Buck’s Inc., as the development arm of Buchanan Energy, is applying for the necessary Village
entitlements to allow us to raze and rebuild the Mobil branded c-store we own on the southwest

corner of the intersection of IL 59 and Stearns Road.

After the recent IDOT right of way takings the existing store, built in 1982, now sits on a lot
containing only 30,000 s.f. which is far too small for a modern convenience store with fuel sales.
To solve this problem, Buck’s Inc. has entered into a contract to purchase the neighboring Sonic

property which will add approximately 42,000 square feet.

For over a year, engineers and architects have designed and redesigned the site plan to keep all
gasoline infrastructure on our Mobil lot and entirely off the Sonic lot which shall remain part of
the Home Depot Subdivision and therefore is subject to the Home Depot Subdivision covenants.
This site plan we are presenting positions the convenience store entirely on the Home Depot Lot
4 and keeps all fuel tanks and piping isolated on our Mobil lot. We have retained all the existing
interior cross access points, the driveway on IL 59 recently rebuilt by IDOT, and we plan to
move the Stearns Road driveway recently rebuilt by IDOT further west away from the

intersection.

Stormwater management on the Mobil lot will be handled entirely on the Mobil lot and
stormwater on the Sonic lot will continue to be managed as part of the Home Depot subdivision.

The 38 year old fuel storage tanks and all piping will be completely removed and any soil
contamination discovered shall be remediated under the auspices of both the State Fire Marshall

and the Illinois EPA. The new fuel tanks and piping will be state-of-the-art double walled
systems.

The existing 690 s.f. convenience store with 6 fuel dispensers will be replaced by a 4,700 s.f.
convenience store with 10 fuel dispensers reflecting the new dynamism of the neighborhood.
When the store was built in 1982 Steans Road carried little traffic west and hosted a Clark gas
station on the northeast corner on what is now the Walgreen’s pharmacy.



To make this happen we are requesting a Special Use for an automobile service station, package
liquor sales, outdoor sales for propane and seasonal items and certain variations to the Village

setback, signage, and landscape requirements.

We believe these improvements shall be a positive contribution to the community on many
different levels.

FOR THE COMPANY:

hod| Pt

Richard J. ¥cMahon



For Office Use Only
OR0O -
VILLAGE OF BARTLETT Case # = OF
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
P IVED
REVISED AND RESUBMITTED PR
B £ S SEP 252020
PROJECT NAME _Bucky's on Stearns Road
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
VILLAGE OF
E ONER INFO! () Y CONTAC BARTLETT
Name: Richard McMahon
Street Address: 2500 Brickvale Drive
City, State: Elk Grove Village, IL Zip Code: 60007
Email Address; RMcMahon@BuchananEnergy.com Phone Number: 402-718-6724

Preferred Method to be contacted: Email

PROPERTY OWNER INFO TION

Two Owners (See Attached)

Name:

Street Address:

City, State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: 402-718-6724

OWNER’S SIGNATURE: Date:

(OWNER’S SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED or A LETTER AUTHORIZING THE PETITION

SUBMITTAL,)

ACTION REQUESTED (Please check all that apply)

Annexation -
PUD (preliminary) -
PUD (final) _
Subdivision (preliminary) ___
Subdivision (final)

Site Plan (please describe use: commercial, industrial, square footage):
eighborhood Shopping: 4,700 s.f. retail

Text Amendment
Rezoning See Dropdown o See Dropdown

SPECiaI Use for: Automobile Service Station, Packaga Liquor sales, outdoor sales
Variation: _ Setbacks, and Landscaping

Unified Business Center Sign Plan
Other (please describe)

Development Application

Page 1



SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? Yes
(Note: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required for four or more individual offices or businesses sharing a
common building entrance or private parking lot.)

PROPERTY TION
Common Address/General Location OfProperty: 900 S. Rt 59 and 1121 W. Stearns Rd.

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN"/"Parcel ID"): 01-04-403-029 and 01-04-403-035

Zoning: Existing: B4 Land Use: Existing: Commercial B
(Refer to Official Zoning Map)
Proposed: B-4 Proposed: Commercial

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property: Commercial
1.75 (Refer to Future Land Use Map)

Acreage:

For PUD’s and Subdivisions:
No. of Lots/Units:

Minimum Lot: Area Width Depth
Average Lot: Area Width Depth

APPLICANT’S EXPERTS (If applicable, including name, address, phone and email)
Attorney Richard McMahon, Buck's Inc.

2500 Brickvale Rd., Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

402-718-6724 RMcMahon@BuchananEnergy.com

Engineer Steve Kudwa, Craig Knoche & Associates

24 N. Bennett, Geneva, IL 60134

630-845-1272 KudwaS@crk-eng.com

Other

Development Application Page 2



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SITE PLANS

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Site Plan meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It is important
that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with the staff
report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1. The proposed use is a permitted use in the district in which the property is located.

The proposed 4,700 s.f. convenience store is a permitted use in the B-4 zoning district
(10-6D-3) and retail motor fuel sales through an automaobile service station is a special use
(10-6D-4).

2. The proposed arrangement of buildings, off-street parking, access, lighting, landscaping, and
drainage is compatible with adjacent land uses.

The proposed development will replace an existing automobile service station with
ancillary convenience store built in 1982 and is designed to be compatible with
surrounding land uses. All existing cross access points into the surrounding Home Depot
subdivision shall remain, and parking, lighting, drainage are designed to not only meet
Village standards but to comply with the Home Depot Restrictive Covenants and
Easement Agreement. The proposed development will have minimal impact upon adjacent
land uses.

3. The vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site and circulation within the site provides for
safe, efficient and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site but on adjacent roadways
as well.

The access driveway onto IL 59 is unchanged from what IDOT recently installed during
the intersection redesign. The proposed driveway onto Stearns will be safer than the new
driveway constructed during the intersection redesign in that it is moved further west from
IL 59. Traffic circulation within the site and onto adjacent private driveways is safe and
provides efficient and convenient movement of traffic. Cross access points with the Home
Depot center shall be maintained.

Development Application Page 4



4. The site plan provides for the safe movement of pedestrians within the site.

The open unobstructed site plan provides clear visibility of those customers choosing to
walk from their vehicles at the fuel pumps to the convenience store. Adequate parking for
non-fuel customers is provided at both the east and west entrances to the c-store.

5. There is sufficient mixture of grass, trees and shrubs within the interior and perimeter (including
public right-of-way) of the site so that the proposed development will be in harmony with adjacent
land uses and will provide a pleasing appearance to the public. Any part of the site plan area not
used for buildings, structures, parking or accessways shall be landscaped with a mixture of grass,
trees and shrubs. (All landscape improvements shall be in compliance with Chapter 10-11A,
Landscape Requirements)

The site is designed to provide a pleasing appearance to the public consistent with the
unique functional activities within this proposed development as a high-volume service
station/gas station. Any deviations from the strict adherence with Chapter 10-11A are
being sought through requested variations. (see Chapter 10-11A-4C and 10-11A-4E)
Despite the IDOT takings along both Stearns and IL 59, total provided green space on the
property is 31.6% of the total site (23,104 sf/73,229 sf)

6. All outdoor storage areas are screened and are in accordance with standards specified by this
Ordinance.

The trash dumpster and outdoor storage enclosure shall be screened in accordance with
the Village's regulations.

Development Application Page 5



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SPECIAL USES Automobile Service Station

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Special Use meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make ﬁndmgs based upon ewdence presented on the fo]lowmg standards:

1. That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general
welfare of the neighborhood or community.

The location has been operated as an automobile service station since 1982. The current
facility is functionally and aesthetically obsolete both above and below ground.The
proposed raze and rebuild including a 4,700 s.f. convenience store will allow the petitioner
to continue to serve the pubic at this high traffic key intersection with the same
conveniences but through a modern, updated facility including the potential to host EV
charging in the future.

2. That such use will not under the circumstances of the particular case be detrimental to the health,
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to
property value or improvement in the vicinity.

The proposed development, surrounded with B-4 and B-3 commercial uses, will enhance
the surrounding property values. Replacing the 38 year old underground petroleum
storage tanks and piping with state-of-the-art double walled tanks and piping with alarm
sensors and automatic shutoff systems will be safer for the environment than than the
current facility.

3. That the special use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in this Title for such
use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization granted by the Village
Board of Trustees.

The proposed Special Use as an automobile service station will conform with the
regulations and conditions specified in the Village B-4 Community Shopping District which
is intended to be located at the intersection of two (2) arterials for the express purpose of
providing for community shopping needs of persons residing throughout the Village and
surrounding municipalities.
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FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SPECIAL USES Package Liquor Sales

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Special Use meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
RE d S€ Sid 7 . .. 1 PIALES /

PeRIliTAgY

1. That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general
welfare of the neighborhood or community.

Large well managed convenience stores coupled with retail motor fuel sales provide a
necessary public service to the community. The distinction between such a facility and a
pharmacy is increasingly recognized as a distinction without a difference.

-5

2. That such use will not under the circumstances of the particular case be detrimental to the health,
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to
property value or improvement in the vicinity.

The requested special use for alcohol sales in a large 4,700 s.f. c-store will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons living and working
in the area as is evidenced by the petitioner’s faithful adherence to recent ordinance
amendments in Carol Stream and in Wheaton allowing the petitioner to sell package
alcohol in convenience stores with retail motor fuel sales recently razed and rebuilt within
those communities.

3. That the special use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in this Title for such
use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization granted by the Village
Board of Trustees.

Adherence to the Village ordinances governing the sale of package liquor is a trust taken
seriously by Steve Buchanan, the founder and owner of Buck’s Inc. This is best evidenced
by the record and the daily actions of the company and its employees.
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SOFFE FOR Outdoor Sales

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Special Use meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Comnusswn shall makc ﬁndmgs bascd upon ev1dence presented on the fo]lowmg standards:

r_em for the Plan Cmon and _Ymgge Bog_ﬂ to review.)

1. That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general
welfare of the neighborhood or community.

Convenience stores by their nature are where the public purhases propane and seasonal
items because these items can be easily and safely loaded into their vehicles. Other
conveinence stores in the area also provide this service and failure to allow this expected
public service would put this project at a competitive disadvantage.

2. That such use will not under the circumstances of the particular case be detrimental to the health,
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to
property value or improvement in the vicinity.

Offering this service to the public shall not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or
general welfare of those living and working in the vicinity and shall not be detrimental to
property values or improvements in the vicinity.

3. That the special use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in this Title for such
use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization granted by the Village
Board of Trustees.

The proposed Special Uses shall conform with the regulations and conditions specified in
this Title.
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GS TFOR V. Yard

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a practical
difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals sha]l make ﬁnd.mgs based upon evidence presented on the following
- these standards riting owttrekﬁ:_stovo ur case. It

ggﬁ M ggZBAggVﬂl,gg_e Bogdto review)

1. Thatthe particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

The Home Depot Restrictive Covenants prohibit underderground storage tanks (Sec.
10.02). The design of this project keeps the underground storage tanks and all petroleum
infrastructure on the legal lot currently used by the petitioner as an automobile service
station. This lot is outside the Home Depot subdivision. The convenience store is sited on
the legal lot which is a part of the HD subdivision. In addition, the recent IDOT takings for
the expansion of the intersection reduced the size of both lots. Strict applicaiton of the
Village setback requirements would cause abandonment of the project.

2. That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classifications.

The unique legal status of the Buck's lot as a automobile service station outside but
adjacent to the Home Deport subdivision being co-developed with the Sonic lot inside the
Home Depot subdivision is unique to any other B~4 properties within the Village.

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out
of the property.

The age of the existing gas station on the Buck's lot, built in 1982, with outdated fuel
storage and dispensing infrastructure is the primary driver of the request for the
redevelopment.
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4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

The difficulties and hardships in adhering to the ordinance has not been created by any
person presently having an interest in the property.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

The granting of the proposed building and canopy setback variations will have no
detriment to the neighboring properties nor to the public health. The granting of these
variations will allow the complete rebuilding of an old facility with aged petroleum
infrastructure and the cleanup of any latent environmental issues discovered during the
construction.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of
fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
adjacent neighborhood.

The proposed building and canopy setback variations will not impair the adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent property. They will not in any way increase congestion in
the public streets, nor increase the danger of fire, endanger public safety, or diminish or
impair property values in the adjacent neighborhood.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.

The granting of the proposed building and canopy setback variations will not confer any
special privelage denied to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.
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S OF FACTFOR V. TIONS Landscape
Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a practical
difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zonmg Board of Appeals shall make ﬁndmgs based upon ewdence presented on the fo]lowmg

is im rtanttht 0 writele 'bl or ourres ast]nsa cationwi[l mchl w1th
the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

1. Thatthe particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distingnished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

Strict application of the 25' interior parkway and 4' wide foundation planting reuirements
would make the property incapable of redevelopment because of the unique physical
constraints resulting from the IDOT intersectionwidening and the legal constraints imosed
by the Covenants and Restrictions of the Home Depot subdivision. The design solutions
presented combining narrower foundation planting areas and landscape urns represent an
attempt to achieve the Village's goals by alternative methods recently used in the
development of the retail strip center immediatly adjacent.

2. That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classifications.

The situation wherein the Buck's lot outside but adjacent to the Home Deport subdivision
is being co-developed with the Sonic lot inside the Home Depot subdivision is unique to
any other B-4 properties within the Village. This has governed the layout design of the
project.

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out
of the property.

The age of the existing gas station on the Buck's lot, built in 1982, with outdated fuel
storage and dispensing infrastructure is the primary driver of the request for the
redevelopment.
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4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

The difficulties and hardships in strictly adhering to the ordinance is a result of the IDOT

takings and the Home Depot subdivision requirements were not created by any person
presently having an interest in the property.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located. '

The granting of the interior parkway setback variation and the foundation planting variation
will have no detriment to the neighboring properties nor to the public health. The granting
of these variations will allow the complete rebuilding of an old facility with aged petroleum

infrastructure and the cleanup of any latent environmental issues discovered during the
construction.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of

fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
adjacent neighborhood.

The proposed interior parkway setback variation and the foundation planting variation will
not impair the adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property. They will not in
any way increase congestion in the public streets, nor increase the danger of fire,
endanger public safety, or diminish or impair property values in the adjacent neighborhood.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege

that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.

The granting of the proposed interior parkway setback variation and the foundation

planting variation will not confer any special privelage denied to other lands, structures or
buildings in the same district.
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Board/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

Any late, incomplete or non-conforming application submittal will not be processed until ALL
materials and fees have been submitted.

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER: @ Mdf ¥/ Wokor Qg //m‘
/4

PRINT NAME: Richard J. McMahon

DATE: ﬁ&@m 2020

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign.

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: Buck's Inc. c/o Richard McMahon

ADDRESS: 2500 Brickvale Drive, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

PHONE NUMBER: 402-718-6724

EMAIL: RMcMahon@BuchananEnergy.com

SIGNATURE: Wﬂ %PWJM MWM%@/
d

DATE: 4§ 2020

Development Application Page 13
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1120 N 18th Street - Omaha 68102
402.341.6077 - 402.341.7654 fax
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LANDSCAPE PLAN

SCALE: *s20-0"

o B 0 30 %

&

-

25 sPs

161 24" R [io] 24 m—|

s ses
87 st

PLANT LIST

SHADE TREES

KEY QY. .5iZE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

ARA 3 25" Acer rubrum 'Armstrong' Armstrong Meple

&PS 4 25" Ginkgo biloba Princeton Sentry' Princaton Sentry

&75 3 25" ¢&ledisia triccanthos var. 'Skyiine’ Skyline Thornless Honeylocust

CORNAMENTAL TREES

KEY @QTY.SiZE

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

HAM 2 & Hamamells vernalls Vernal Witchhazel
SHRUBS

KEY QTY.SIZE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

BUX |0 24" Buws x 'Green Velvet' &Green Velvet Boxwood
cor i3 3@ Cotoneaster ocutifolla Peking Cotoneaster
FVB 20 24" Forsythia viridissima Bronxensis' Bronx Dwarf Forsythia
JC5 22 24" niperus chinensis var, sargentil Sargent Juniper

55 4 24" nipervs chinensis ‘Sea Green' Sea Green Juniper

JUH 4 24"  uniperus horizentalls Hughes' Hughes Juniper

RH& 23 24" Rhus aromatica ‘Gro-Lon ero-Low Fragrant Sumac
SYB 25 2  Syringa’ 1 Dark Purple Bloomerang Lilge
TOoT 12 € Thuja occidentalis Technyil' Mission Arborvitoe

FPERENNIALS AND ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

KEY @QTY.SIZE

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

CLIENT MAME:

Buck's Inc.
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Agenda Item Executive Summary

BCBP Lot 2A (Cook County) - Site Plan Committee
[tem Name  Review/Variations or Board Committee

BUDGET IMPACT

Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Petitioner is requesting a Site Plan Review for a proposed 435,692 square foot warehouse building
on 24.8 acres (Lot 2A) in the Cook County portion of the Brewster Creek Business Park. The building is
designed with the potential for four (4) tenant spaces, each containing 2,500 square feet of office area.

The proposed 44-ft tall building would be constructed with insulated, pre-cast concrete panels with recessed pre-cast
accent panels. The color palette proposed will consist primarily of varying shades of white and gray with blue color
accents.

The Petitioner is requesting Variations for a reduction in the required number of parking spaces from 463 to 423 and
to allow loading docks in the corner side yard (Jack Court). Landscaping, including evergreen trees, and the required
parkway tree plantings along Jack Ct. will provide screening of this loading area from the roadway.

One (1) curb cut is proposed along Spitzer Road (west property line) and three (3) are proposed along Jack Court
(south property line).

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

PDS Memo, Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map, Site Plan, Color Renderings and Color
Elevations, and Landscape Plan

ACTION REQUESTED
d For Discussion only- To discuss the Petitioner’s requests and forward to the Zoning Board of
Appeals to conduct the public hearing and the Plan Commission for further review

a Resolution
a Ordinance
a Motion

Roberta Grill, Planning & Development Services
Staff: Director Date: 10/5/2020



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MEMORANDUM

20-151
DATE: October 1, 2020
TO: Paula Schumacher, Village Administrator w
FROM: Roberta B. Grill, Planning & Dev Services Direc’tcﬁ?6
RE: (#20-17) Brewster Creek Business Park Lot 2A (Cook County)
PETITIONER

Brian Quigley on behalf of Conor Commercial Real Estate

SUBJECT SITE

Lot 2A of the Cook County portion of the Brewster Creek Business Park
REQUEST

Site Plan Review

Variations:

To allow loading docks in the corner side yard (south side — Jack Court),
To reduce the number of required parking spaces from 463 to 423

EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Land Use Comprehensive Plan Zoning
Subject Site  Vacant Mixed Use Business Park I-2 EDA
North Vacant/Wetland Mixed Use Business Park |1-2 EDA
South Industrial Warehouse  Mixed Use Business Park -2 EDA
East Wetland Open Space [-2 EDA
West Vacant Mixed Use Business Park [-2 EDA
DISCUSSION
T, The Petitioner is requesting a Site Plan Review for a proposed 435,692 square

foot warehouse building on 24.8 acres (Lot 2A) in the Cook County portion of the
Brewster Creek Business Park.



PDS Memo 20-151
October 1, 2020
Page 2

2.

8.

The building is designed with the potential for four (4) tenant spaces, each
containing 2,500 square feet of office area located at the corners of the building.
The remaining 435,692 square feet of the building is designated for warehouse
space.

The proposed 44-ft tall building would be constructed with insulated, pre-cast
concrete panels with recessed pre-cast accent panels. The color palette proposed
will consist primarily of varying shades of white and gray with blue color accents.

The Site Plan identifies 50 exterior docks, (25 on the north side and 25 on the
south side) with four (4) drive-in doors proposed, two each on the north and south
sides of the building. The I-2 EDA Zoning District requires the docks on the south
side of the building to be enclosed and recessed 15 feet from the front building
elevation due to their location along a corner side yard (Jack Court). The petitioner
is requesting a Variation from this requirement. Landscaping, including evergreen
trees, and the required parkway tree plantings along Jack Ct. will provide screening
of this loading area from the roadway.

One (1) curb cut is proposed along Spitzer Road (west property line) and three (3)
are proposed along Jack Court (south property line).

The Petitioner is also requesting a Variation to allow for a reduction in the required
number of parking spaces on the property. The Site Plan identifies 423 parking
spaces, including twelve (12) handicapped accessible spaces. The Zoning
Ordinance requires 463 spaces.

The Site Plan also identifies 125 truck trailer stalls for additional parking along the
north and east property lines.

The Photometric and Landscape plans are currently being reviewed by the Staff.

RECOMMENDATION

1.

2.

The Staff recommends forwarding the petition to the Zoning Board of Appeals
and the Plan Commission for further review and to conduct the required public

hearings.

Background materials are attached for your review and consideration.

kms/attachments
x:\comdevimem2020\151_bcbp lot 2 (cook)_vbc1.docx



RECEIVED

September 18, 2020 \, ]

Mr. Kevin Wallace PLANNING &
_ NNING & DEVELOPMENT
Village Board VILLAGE OF

Village of Bartlett BARTLETT
228 South Main Street
Bartlett, IL 60103

RE: Conor Commercial — Building #1 | Brewster Creek Business Park

Dear Mr. Wallace and Village Board Trustees,

Conor Commercial Real Estate has entered into a contract to purchase the lot directly northeast of
Spitzer Road and Jack Court in the Cook County of the Brewster Creek Business Park. The property is
approximately 24.8 acres and the proposed development consists of a 435,692 square feet warehouse
building along with surface parking lots.

The site is currently being mass graded by EImhurst Chicago Stone in order to provide a compacted and
buildable site. Conor Commercial and their construction partner, McShane Construction Company, plan
to begin construction of the warehouse building as soon as they receive approval. We request that you
approve the development application as submitted for the proposed development.

Please feel free to reach out to us with any questions you have regarding the development application.

Sincerely,
V3 Companies

=

Bryan C. Rieger, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

7325 Janes Avenue, Woodridge, Illinois 60517 | 630.724.9200
V3 | Visio, Vertere, Virtute .. The Vision te Transform with Excellence



For Office Use Only
Case # QA00-17

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION AECENED

PLANNING & LEYELOPMENT

PROJECT NAME Brewster Creek - Building #1

PETITIONER INFORMATION (PRIMARY CONTACT)
Name: Conor Commercial Real Estate: Brian Quigley

Street Address: 9500 W. Bryn Mawr Avenue, Ste. 200

City, State: Rosemont, IL Zip Code: 60018

Email Address: Pquigley@conor.com Phone Number: 847-217-6551
Preferred Method to be contacted: Email

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Name: Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company

Street Address: 400 West First Street

City, State; Elmhurst, IL Zip Code: 60126

Phone Number: 630-832-4000

OWNER'’S SIGNATURE: Date:
(OWNER’S SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED or A LETTER AUTHORIZING THE PETITION

SUBMITTAL.)

ACTION REQUESTED (Please check all that apply)

__ Annexation __ Text Amendment
__ PUD (preliminary) ___ Rezoning See Dropdown ¢, See Dropdown
___ PUD (final) _ Special Use for:

Subdivision (preliminary) _X  Variation: Front Yard Loading Docks, Parking Reduction

Subdivision (final)

X Site Plan (please describe use: commercial, industrial, square footage):
435,642 SF Industrial Building on 24.8 acres

Unified Business Center Sign Plan

Other (please describe)

Development Application Page 1



SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? No

(Note: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required for four or more individual offices or businesses sharing a
common building entrance or private parking lot.)

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Common Address/General Location of Property: Northeast corner of Spitzer Rd and Jack Ct

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN"/'"Parcel ID"): 06-33-300-001 and 06-32-401-003

Zoning: Existing: 12 EDA Land Use: Existing: Vacant _
(Refer to Official Zoning Map)

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property: _Industrial
048 (Refer to Future Land Use Map)

Acreage:

For PUD’s and Subdivisions:
No. of Lots/Units:

Minimum Lot: Area Width Depth
Average Lot: Area Width Depth

APPLICANT’S EXPERTS (If applicable, including name, address, phone and email)

Attorney
Engineer V3 Companies, Ltd.

7325 Janes Avenue, Woodridge, IL 60517

Bryan Rieger, brieger@v3co.com, 630-333-3525
Other Harris Architects

4801 Emerson Ave. Suite 210, Palatine, Il

Greg Loughran, gloughran@harrisarchitects.com, 847-303-1155

Development Application Page 2



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SITE PLANS

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Site Plan meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It is important

that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with the staff
report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1. The proposed use is a permitted use in the district in which the property is located.

The proposed industrial building is supported under the existing zoning |-2 EDA, consistent

with neighboring properties to the south.

2. The proposed arrangement of buildings, off-street parking, access, lighting, landscaping, and
drainage is compatible with adjacent land uses.

The applicant will provide a high quality building, with attractive architecture and extensive
landscaping. The accesses, off-street parking, lighting, landscaping, and site drainage

have been designed to meet Code.

3. The vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site and circulation within the site provides for
safe, efficient and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site but on adjacent roadways
as well.

The ingress and egress to and from the site will provide for the safe, efficient, and
convenient movement of traffic. Separate car and truck access points are provided for

from both Spitzer Road and Jack Court.

Development Application Page 4



4. The site plan provides for the safe movement of pedestrians within the site.

The site plan provides for the safe movement of pedestrians within the site from the
parking lots to the building entrances consistent with the adjacent industrial properties

within the Brewster Creek Business Park.

5. There is sufficient mixture of grass, trees and shrubs within the interior and perimeter (including
public right-of-way) of the site so that the proposed development will be in harmony with adjacent
land uses and will provide a pleasing appearance to the public. Any part of the site plan area not
used for buildings, structures, parking or accessways shall be landscaped with a mixture of grass,
trees and shrubs. (All landscape improvements shall be in compliance with Chapter 10-11A,

Landscape Requirements)

The site landscape plan is in compliance with "Chapter 10-11A, Landscape
Requirements", and is consistent with the adjacent industrial properties within the Brewster

Creek Business Park.

6. All outdoor storage areas are screened and are in accordance with standards specified by this
Ordinance.

All outdoor storage areas shall conform to the Ordinance

Development Application Page 5



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIATIONS

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a practical
difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following
standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to vour case. It
is important that you write legibly or type vour responses as this application will be included with
the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

1. Thatthe particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

Loading in Front Yard: The site fronts on two streets, Spitzer Road and Jack Court. Spitzer
Road is a thru street and Jack Court is a cul-de-sac. No loading is proposed on the west
side fronting Spitzer Road. The market has shown that a double loaded building is
appropriate for this site and loading docks is proposed on the south side.

Parking Reduction: 463 stalls are required based on code. 423 stalls are proposed to be
constructed as part of this development. This amount is sufficient for this development

and the warehouse use expected.

2. That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classifications.

Loading in Front Yard: The loading docks will face south to a similarly configured building
on the other side of Jack Court.

Parking Reduction: The proposed use of this building does not demand the amount of
parking which is required in the ordinance. On similar projects the parking shown is
sufficient to meet the need of the potential tenant.

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out
of the property.

Loading in Front Yard: To provide a functional building on this property, a double loaded
building is critical.

Parking Reduction: The developer is confident that sufficient parking is provided with the
development. The development is providing 91% of the code requirements.

Development Application Page 11



4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

The loading and parking requirements for the -2 EDA zoning district set forth by the

provisions of this Title are the cause of the alleged difficulty.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

Loading in Front Yard: The loading in the front yard will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to other property improvements in the neighborhoods. The building
directly across Jack Court to the south has a similar configuration.

Parking Reduction: The granting of the requested parking variation will not be detrimental
to the public welfare nor will it be injurious to other property or improvements in
neighboring area. Sufficient parking for the development is being provided.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of
fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
adjacent neighborhood.

The granting of the proposed loading and parking variances will not impair the above listed

items.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege

that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.

The granting of the proposed loading and parking variances will not confer the application

any special privilege that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures,

or buidlings in the same district.
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
I understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Board/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

Any late, incomplete or non-conforming application snbmlttal will not be processed until ALL
materials and fees have been submitted.

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER: ﬁé f—‘,/

PRINT NAME: EZ(A:Q /&/Utc—:f—//
DATE: (_()(Y’(’ (/}{ 72030

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT

-_ .

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign.

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: 2@\) Q G Ley/ Eé f QL. C)OMMKZC/&?L
ADDRESS: 4530 Q) LRyl Vi Sur7e F00
720C€M,9NT g o G‘d&f’f

PHONE NUMBER: [(‘?57/7) AlE -LST/
EMAIL: f}(yu%mr/ D (ool , Com

SIGNATURE: (’ jA@ﬁ (

pate: _( )7 } 2o ,lo
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10 -RGL= (24"0.c) ] 3-REK
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& -HBF
=r & -GMF(18%a.c.) SPITZER ROAD - 845' LESS 30/ (curb cuts) = 815"
|—35 .vBMm Required Trees @ 1 tree per 30° = 27.2 Trees Provided = 28 (13 shade & 15 evergreen trees)
l‘_ { 11 -SH(240.c} Required Shrubs @ 75% of frontage = 61125 Feet Provided = 852' (80%)
1-UMG
9-I5G | _ ¢ 6-VLM JACK COURT - 1,570° LESS 113' (curb cuts) = 1,457"
| ke 8-SH(24%0.c) Required Trees @ 1 tree per 30' = 48.6 Trees Provided = 49 (16 shade & 33 evergreen trees)
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~1-UMG — | — —ip
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— E —_— —— " b
\seepa — FAN NORTH PROPERTY LINE - 1031' (Type 2 Screen)
~"HYDRO MULCH ¢ Required Trees @ 1 tree per 60 = 17.1 Trees Provided = 17 (5 shade & 12 amimental trees)
—1 — — 8.TOT Required Shrubs @ 50% of frontage = 515.5' Feet Provided = 747" (T2%)
-1 -Q8 = = s
“\ i 3 .WLM EAST PROPERTY LINE - 1051 (Type 2 Screen)
| === == Required Trees @ 1 tree per 60 = 17.5 Trees Provided = 18 (12 shade & & oramental trees)
9.J5G >Z 3 J —_— - - — 1 B2 10 -CKF(24"0.c.) Required Shrubs @ 50% of frontage = 525.5  Feet Provided = 505’ (48%)
10-FM—__ | —I S e — 10-CR
I
2 -PM—---..__:‘_: 11-8SC(24°0.c) 19 ssCi2doc) 9-SPL
~10-RGL~, | ~s5.RGL 24 -CKF{24"0.¢.)
] ! 22 -HGB & 22 -HSW
6-GTS ™~ (Mixed @ 18"0.c)
Y = SEE SHEET L-2
GEMERAL NOTES

Plant material hall be nursery grown and be either balled and burlapped or contaner gerown.
Sizes and spreads on plant list represent msmmum requirements

The far 3 hing and ball size shall conform 1o the lates? adation
of ANSI Z80.1, AMERICAN STANDARD OF NURSERY STOCK by the Amencan Nursary &
Landscape Assodiation

Any matenals with ged or , bark abrasion, sun scald, insect
damage, elc. are not acceptatle and will be rejected. Trees with multiple leaders will be
rejected uniess called for in the plant kst as multi-stem or clump (],

If any mistakes, omissions, or dscrepancies are found to exist with the work product, the
Landscape Architect shall be promptly notified 5o that they have the oppoumity 1o take any
steps necessary 10 resolve the issue. Fadure to promptly nofify the Landscape Architect and
the Ownaer of such condiions shall absolve them from any responsibility for the consequances
of such failure.

Under no aircumstances should these plans be used for construction purposes without
examining actua! locations of uslibes on site, and all related o i
heredn, includkng related documents prepared by the project Civil Engineer and Arschitect.

Civil E ar i base i has been provided by others. The location
of various site improvements on thes set of drawings is only ilusirative and should not be relied
upen for consiruction purposes.

Al bed knes and tree savcers shall require a hand spaded edge between lawn and mulchad
Areas

Quantity fists are supplied as a convenience. However, Bidders and the Installing Contractor
should verity all quantities. The drawings shad take precedence over the bists
discrepancies shall be reported to the Landgeape Architect

Acnons taken wihout he knowledge and congent af the Owner and the Landscape Architect oc
n contradiction to the Owner and the Landscape Archidect's work product or recommendations.
shall bacome the responsibility not of the Owner and the Landscape Architect, but for the
parties respensible for the taking of such action.

Refer to Civil E di for detailed g size, location, depth
and type of utibties, as well 23 locatons of other site imps . other than
improvements,

Plant symbols illustrated on this plan are a graphic representation of proposed plant material
types and are intended to provide for visual clarity, However, the symbols do not necessarily
represant actual plant spread at the time of instalaton.

Matenial ges in the

All plant species specfied are subject to
Al must be by the Village,

industry may require i
Landscape Architect and Owner

The Landscape Contractor shad venfy location of all underground utilities prior to digging by
ealling "J UL 1LE" (Jont Ublity Locasion for Excavators) 1-800-892-0123 and any cther public
of private agency necessary for utility Iocation

Grading shall provice siopes which are smooth and continuous. Positive drainage shall ba
provided in all areas

Sod shall be mineral base only

Sead mives shall be applied machanically so that the seed s incarporated into the top one-hall
inch { 1/2°) of the seed bed The seed shall then be covered with the specified Hlanket (instalied
per manufacturer's. specs) or Hydro-mulch

All plant matenal shall be guaranteed for one (1) year from the date of acceptance
All compteted planting beds and tree saucars, except for groundeover beds, shall be mulched

with three (3) inches of un-dyed bark. All beds shall be
mulched with three (3) inches of pine bark fines

Tree branching shad start no less than s (8] feet above L fram
level

Toinsure visibdty, shrubs and ornamental grasses shall not exceed a mature height of thity
inches (307} above pavement on landscape i5lands at the end of parking rows.
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Agenda Item Executive Summary

Committee
Item Name  County Farm & Stearns- Concept Plan Review or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The petitioner is requesting a Concept Plan Review for a commercial development on a 4.62-acre property
located at the northwest corner of County Farm and Stearns Road. The property is zoned B-3
(Neighborhood Shopping District).

The proposed commercial development includes a 6,079 sq. ft. day care center, a 5,500 sq. ft. restaurant with drive-thru
and outdoor patio, a 14,000 sq. ft. retail center and a 3,760 sq. ft. car wash.

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)
PDS Memo, Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map, Site Plan, Elevations

ACTION REQUESTED

e For Discussion only- To review the Petitioner’s proposal and provide direction prior to a full
application submittal

(=] Resolution
a Ordinance
a Motion

Staff: Roberta Grill, Planning & Development Services Director Date: 10/7/2020



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MEMORANDUM

20-154
DATE: October 7, 2020
TO: Paula Schumacher, Village Administrator AT
FROM: Roberta Grill, Planning & Development Services Direc’r/o?\%g?&/
RE: (CP #19-03) County Farm & Stearns Concept Plan
PETITIONER

Himanshu Modi

SUBJECT SITE

Northwest corner of County Farm Road and Stearns Road

REQUEST

Concept Plan Review (A conceptual review of a proposed development project
where the Petitioner requests input and direction from the Village Board Committee
prior to their full submittal of an application.)

SURROUNDING LAND USES

Land Use
Subject Site Vacant
North Townhomes
South Single Family
East Commercial
West Townhomes

*Village of Hanover Park

DISCUSSION

Comprehensive Plan

Commercial

Attached Residential
(Medium Density)
Single Family
Commercial
Attached Residential
(Medium Density)

Zoning
B-3

SR-5

R-4 PUD*

B-3
SR-5

& The petitioner is requesting a Concept Plan Review for a commercial
development on a 4.62-acre property located at the northwest corner of
County Farm and Stearns Road. The property is zoned B-3 (Neighborhood

Shopping District).



PDS Memo 20-154
October 7, 2020
Page 2 of 2

8.

The proposed commercial development includes a 6,079 sq. ft. day care
center, a 5,500 sq. ft. restaurant with drive-thru and outdoor patio, a 14,000 sq.
ft. retail strip center and a 3,760 sq. ft. car wash.

The development proposal identifies a full access curb cut on both County
Farm Road and Newport Boulevard. Two connections are also provided to
the existing BP gas station which currently has full access curb cuts onto Stearns
Road and County Farm Road. Staff has directed the Petitioner to contact
DuPage County Division of Transportation to determine how future
improvements to County Farm Road may impact the proposed curb cut on
this site and the existing curb cuts on the BP site.

The site plan identifies a total of 153 parking spaces, including eight (8)
handicapped accessible spaces which exceeds the Zoning Ordinance
requirement of 149 parking spaces.

The proposed building elevations are comprised of stone masonry, EIFS and
metal panels.

If the Petitioner chooses to move forward with a formal application, they would
be requesting a Preliminary/Final PUD Plan approval and Special Use Permits
for a PUD, outdoor seating, a drive-thru(s) and/or to serve liquor.

Stormwater detention and wetland requirements would be determined at the
time of a formal application submittal.

A traffic study will be required at the time of a formal application submittal.

RECOMMENDATION

1.

If the Village Board Committee gives a favorable review of this Concept Plan,
the Petitioner could proceed with a full development application submittal.

A copy of the Concept Plan and additional background information are
attached for your review.

kms/attachments

x:\comdevimem2020\154_countyfarmandstearns_ concept_vbc.docx



CONTACT

1710 W Armitage Ct
Addison, IL 60101

Email: babla33@hotmail.com
Telephone: 847.331.1879

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT
R T WP S TPV USRS Y £ T AT T

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
228 S MAIN ST
BARTLETT, IL 60103

Date: 10/06/2020

Dear Village President and Board of Trustees:

We are requesting preliminary comments from the Village
on the enclosed Concept Plan. The mixed-use development is
proposed on an approximately 4.6 acre parcel located on the north
side of Stearns Road between Newport Boulevard and County Farm
Road. The site is currently being marketed to potential users; but in
general, the development will consist of a restaurant, car wash
facility, retail shopping, and a day care.

We look forward to working with the Village on this project

and appreciate the opportunity to present the plan for preliminary
discussion.

Sincerely,

Hemant Patel
HD Real Estate Ventures LLC



C ?x Office Use Only
. VILLAGE OF BARTLETT weh 1203
CONCEPT PLAN APPLICATION
(Please type or complete in blue or black ink.) (Village Stamp)
PROJECT NAME Stearns Rd Mixed Use Development
PETITI R INF TIO Y CONTAC

Name: Hemant Patel

Street Address: 1710 W. Armitage Court

City, State: Addison, IL Zip Code: 60101

Email Address: Pabla33@hotmail.com Phone Number: 847-331-1879
Preferred Method to be contacted: Email

PROPERTY O TION

Name: HD Real Estate Venture

)
Street Address: 17 10 Armitage Court

City, State: Addison, IL Zip Code: 60101

OWNER’S SIGNATURE; /)/ s (etel Date: /0 / 5/ 20
(OWNER’S SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED or A LETTER AUTHORIZING THE PETITION
SUBMITTAL.)

PROPERTY ORMATION
Common Address/General Location of Property: _St€arn Rd between Newport & County Farn

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN"/"Parcel ID"): 01-01-425-045
Acreage: 4.62 No. of Lots/Units: |
Zoning: Existing: B3 Land Use:  Existing; _Vacant
(Refer to Official Zoning Man)
Proposed: B-3 Proposed; Commercial

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property: Commercial
(Refer to Future Land Use Map)

Concept Plan Application Page [



APPLICANT’S EXPERTS (if applicable, including name, address, phonc and email)

Attorney

Engineer Geotech Incorporated (Thomas Carroli)

1207 Cedarwood Dr., Crest Hill, IL 60403

815-730-1010; tcarroll@geotechincorp.com

Other Nova Design Build (Himanshu Modi)

2044 Techny Road, Northbrook, IL 60062

847-514-0707; hjmodi@gmail.com

Concepr Plan Applicarion Page 2



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

T'understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Beard/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

Any late, incomplete or non-conforming application submittal will not be processed until ALL
materials and fees have been submitted,

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER: //K, LA A

PRINT NAME: _.vkﬁeﬁmﬂmﬁ— /7 et
REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign,

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: Mﬂg;ﬁ@;{wu& /L

ADDRESS: _[7[0 L) ﬂﬁsz'—faje CO bt
jﬂ}a{oﬂ.r,_qan/ 1L éole/

PHONENUMBER: _ R 47~ 33|~ (@79

EMAIL:_EQ.JDMB;«&@ éo%mw‘/. (ovv)

SIGNATURE: /d fetcd
/
DATE; / 9{/5//—25 :

Concept Plan Application Page 3



LOCATION MAP

CP 19-03 County Farm & Stearns
PIN: 01-01-425-045
Concept Plan
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Agenda Item Executive Summary

Committee
Item Name 630 Golfers Lane or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Petitioners are requesting a 5-foot variation from the 20-foot required rear yard for a three-season room addition in a PD
(Planned Development) Zoning District. This represents a 25% reduction in the required rear yard and exceeds the maximum
20% variation.  (According to the Zoning Ordinance, a super majority vote by the Village Board (i.e. five trustees or the Village
President and four trustees) is required to grant a variation that would permit a required yard to be reduced by more than 20%.)

The residence is currently located 25.25 feet from the rear property line, The existing deck is located 15 feet from the rear
property line. (Decks are allowed to encroach 10 feet into the rear yard.) The Petitioners are proposing to build a 14.5'x10.25’
three-season room in the same location as the existing deck and construct a new deck north of the three season-room. The
proposed three-season room addition and deck would be located 15 feet from the rear property line.

At the September 3, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Petitioners submitted a written request to have the case
continued to the next meeting. The Zoning Board of Appeals opened the public hearing, during which two (2) members of
the public voiced their concerns regarding the variation request. The Zoning Board of Appeals continued the public hearing
to their October 1, 2020 meeting.

At the October 1, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Petitioners presented their case and submitted photos of other
three-season rooms in the subdivision and a letter from a realtor indicating her opinion that the addition would improve
property values within the neighborhood. The public hearing was reopened and several members of the public, including
the neighbor to the south, voiced opposition to the request and presented photos from their deck while other property owners
in the subdivision indicated they were in favor of the proposal. The Zoning Board of Appeals discussed the Petitioners’
variation request and believed the views to the golf course would not be obstructed by this three-season room. They
conducted the public hearing and recommended approval.

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

PDS Memo, Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes, Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map,
Plat of Survey, Elevations, Photos and Distance Map

ACTION REQUESTED
E‘ For Discussion Only - To review the Petitioner’s variation request and forward to the Village Board
for a final vote.

a Resolution
Q Ordinance
a Motion

Staff: Roberta Grill, Planning and Development Services Director Date: 10/8/2020



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MEMORANDUM

20-152
DATE: October 8, 2020
TO: Paula Schumacher, Village Administrator \0
FROM: Roberta Grill, Planning & Development Services Direc’roﬁ\z‘e’
RE: (#20-12) 630 Golfers Lane
PETITIONER

Dan & Lori Palmer
SUBJECT SITE

630 Golfers Ln.

REQUEST

Variation — 5-ft. reduction from the 20-ft. required rear yard

According fo the Zoning Ordinance, a super majority vote by the Village Board (i.e.
five trustees or the Village President and four trustees) is required to grant a variation

that would permit a required yard to be reduced by more than 20%.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ACTION

At the September 3, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Petitioners submitted
a written request to have the case continued to the next meeting. The Zoning Board
of Appeals opened the public hearing, during which two (2) members of the public
voiced their concerns regarding the variation request. The Zoning Board of Appeals
continued the public hearing to their October 1, 2020 meeting.

At the October 1, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. the Petitioners presented
their case and submitted photos of other three-season rooms in the subdivision and
a letter from arealtorindicating her opinion that the addition would improve property
values. The public hearing was reopened and several members of the public,
including the neighbor to the south, voiced opposition to the request and presented
photos from their deck while other property owners in the subdivision indicated they
were in favor of the proposal.
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ZONING HISTORY

The property was annexed into the Village in 1967 by Ordinance 1967-19 and zoned
R-1 Single Family Residence upon annexation. The property was rezoned to RDP
Residential Planned Development by Ordinance 1974-10.

The property is within the Bartlett on the Greens Subdivision which was approved by
Ordinance 1987-42 An Ordinance Rezoning the Villa Olivia Property and Granting
Special Uses for the Planned Unit Development Thereof. The Ordinance rezoned
the property from the RPD Residential Planned Development Zoning District to PD
Planned Development Zoning District. The rear yard setback for Bartlett on the
Greens Subdivision is 30 feet; however, the rear yard setback is reduced to 20 feet if
the lot abuts the golf course.

DISCUSSION
1 The subject property is zoned PD (Planned Development).

2 The Petitioners are requesting a 5-foot variation from the 20-foot required rear
yard for a three-season room addition. This represents a 25% reduction in the
required rear yard and exceeds the maximum 20% variation.

3 The residence is currently located 25.25 feet from the rear property line and
backs up to the Villa Olivia Golf Course. The existing deck is located 15 feet
from the rear property line. (Decks are allowed to encroach 10 feet into the
rear yard.) The Petitioners are proposing to build a 14.5'x10.25’ three-season
room in the same location as the existing deck and to construct a new deck
north of the three season-room. The existing stairs which come out south of
the deck will be removed with new stairs that wrap around the three-season
room. The proposed three-season room addition and deck would be
located 15 feet from the rear property line.

4, The house has a walkout basement, therefore the existing deck is located on
the first floor rather than the ground level to provide direct access from the
main living level.

5 If the variation is approved, the Petitioners could then apply for a building
permit for the proposed three-season room and deck.

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the Petifioner's variation request,
conducted the public hearing and recommended approval at their October 1,
2020 meeting based upon the following Findings of Fact:
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A. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

B. That conditions upon which the petition for variation is based are
unique to the property for which the variation is sought and are not
applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning
classifications.

C. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a
desire to make money out of the property.

D. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provision of this
Titte and has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property.

E. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the
neighborhoods in which the property is located.

F. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property, or substantially increase the
congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair
property values within the adjacent neighborhood.

G. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the provisions of this
Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

The minutes from the Zoning Board of Appeals meetings and background
information are attached for your review and consideration.

kms/attachmentis

x:\comdev\mem2020\152_é30golfers_vbc.docx



Village of Bartlett
Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes
October 1, 2020

(#20-12) 630 Golfers Lane
Variation: A five (5) foot reduction from the required 20-foot rear yard
PUBLIC HEARING (CONTINUED FROM SEPTEMBER 3, 2020 MEETING)

The following exhibits were presented:

Exhibit A - Picture of Sign

Exhibit B - Mail Affidavit

Exhibit C -~ Notification of Publication

Exhibit D - Photos from witness Mark Siwik of 569 Rose Lane
Exhibit E - Written statement from Vicie Pruden of 626 Golfers Lane
Exhibit F - Letter from Mary McFarland of RE/MAX Central

The Petitioner, Dan Palmer of 630 Golfers Lane came forward and was sworn in by M. Werden. D.
Palmer read from a letter. | guess this is all my fault. Lori and | have lived in Bartlett all our adult lives.
This is our third home here. Ourlast home is where we lived the longest and raised our children. Getting
older and not needing the big home anymore, we moved to our current address four years ago.
Bartlett on the Greens is one of the few single-family ranch subdivisions in Bartlett. This home is smaller
and it has an open space behind us that we have never had before. It's perfect for us. | knew about
this particular subdivision because my mother was an original owner way back in 1988. Recently, Lori
asked about building a three-season room and when | hesitated, she reminded me that shortly before
we moved here, had said let us do that at the next house and so, we are at the next house and as you
can see, itis my fault. | explained that there were several hoops that we had to jump through here. |
knew about the H.O.A. and their reputation for being difficult, but | also knew that others had built
these rooms, so we pressed forward, and we received H.O.A. approval. After that, | consulted with the
Building Department because | wanted to get anidea of what was involved. Bartlett's codes are sfiffer
than many towns and | needed to figure out if it was feasible. They informed me that | would also need
a variance since homes that border Villa Olivia in Bartlett on the Greens had reduced back yards.
Those backyards were reduced in part because of the open space behind it, but make no mistake,
the lots are smaller because the builder could fit more homes in the PUD that way. | imagine that the
IBA had to consider that alteration way back in the 1980s. The golf course lots commanded ot
premiums when first sold. Those premiums do not evaporate, they become part of the value of a
property. We paid that price when we purchased the home. The sellers commanded a higher price
based on the location. After that, | spoke with Community Development Staff and learned about the
process necessary to gain approval. | specifically asked what types of projects and to what extent the
IBA generally responds favorably to. | know they cannot speak for you, but | do know they can speak
from experience. We planned this room accordingly. | have learned that my neighbor to the south
has objected to our plans because she felt it would impair her view. | guess | look at it as | am just trying
to enjoy our own property. Any time you live in close proximity, there are going fo be things that you
do not necessarily like. Maybe | do not like that | cannot park my car in my driveway because her free
hovers over it and drops debris three out of the four seasons of the year. Maybe | do not like that |
cannot park my car across the street from our own home because my neighbor backed into my wife's
car and then she asked us not to park there. | guess it is too much to look behind you when you are
backing up, but we did not say anything because, you know, neighbors. These things happen. Now |
am told that my planned three-season room will create a hardship to their view. The room is less than
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160 square feet; enough room for a few chairs and a table. It would impact very little of their 180-
degree view from their deck. And what do they think | am looking at when | look to the south? Their
deck, which seems allowable extends into the set back nearly as far as mine does and is three times
the size. They added roof structure to it at some point and that would seem to me to trigger the same
kind of ZBA review requirements that we are going through. Aside from that, it does impact our views.
It just never dawned on me that something they have in their yard is any of my business. In general,
views are not protected. This structure could be built most anywhere else in town requiring only a
building permit. In our subdivision alone, there are other structures that impact more than the 10-foot
depth of my planned project. There are trees, bushes, and privacy fences on decks and all sorts of
view obstructions that exist already on many properties in Bartlett on the Greens. The only reason this
has come up is because of my rear yard variance request. The rear yard variance request is to extend
five (5) feet into the setback. If my understanding of a rear yard setback is correct, it means that they
do not want me to get too close to anything built behind me. The structures behind me are over 500
feet away. The golf course will remain open space for the foreseeable future. Villa Olivia must remain
a golf course through 2022 based on the agreement and covenant when the Village first approved
the subdivision. After that, it must remain open space into the 2040s. That requirement was added
when the Park District purchased the land and reannexed it to Bartlett after the Villa Olivia lawsuit. We
are not asking for any side yard variance. My neighbor characterized the room as being within 10 feet
of her home. There is more distance than that between the two (2) homes alone as per Village Code
and there is another 12 feet to the structure from the corner of my home. All we are asking for is to
build this small three-season room so that we too can enjoy our home and our view. This size of this
structure was deliberately kept small in the hope of gaining a favorable review from this board. In a
balancing of interests, we believe that what we are seeking is not unreasonable. Lori sits out on our
back porch religiously. This room would allow use in more inclement weather. We just want to enjoy
our property the same as any other homeowner in that subdivision does. | apologize for the long
missive, but this is important to us. M. Werden basically you are proposing the same footprint as the
deck has right now. D. Palmer same footprint, no bigger. Obviously, | would like to have a bigger
room, but we cannot have a bigger room. If | was on a bigger lot with no rear yard | could build it 20
x 20 feet. K. Stone they are adding a deck north of the room addition, which is outlined in green on
the plat of survey. M. Werden how does that compare to the one that exists right now? K. Stone it is
about the same size. It comes out just as far as the current deck. Decks are allowed to encroach up
to 10 feet into the required rear yard. The deck does not require a variation. Loir Palmer of 630 Golfers
Lane stated that she asked a realtor to give an opinion as to the benefits or negatives to putting this
on a home and her letter states; she thinks these are positive benefits to both the property and the
neighbors if a three-season room is added. The existing deck is old and not aesthetically pleasing.
Additional outdoor space to be used by the owner later in the fall and earlier in the spring would be a
positive. Again, replacing a deck that is in excess of 20 years of age would be a positive to the property
and the renovation would be a high quality, more house-like looking structure, which is what a lotf of
the existing three-season rooms currently look like. In closing, she said, | do not see any negatives to
the resale value to either the homeowner or neighboring properties. C. Deveaux is the three-season
room on the second floor. L. Palmer yes, where the existing deck is. G. Koziol does the proposed
addition extend past the footprint of the existing deck or is it exactly in line with the outer edge of the
deck? Inaudible. Why do they need a variation? K. Stone decks are allowed to encroach 10 feet into
the required rear yard. The required rear yard is 20 feet. A deck can encroach 10 feet into that. Once
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you put aroof over it, it is no longer considered a deck. It is considered a room addition and that has
to meet the rear yard setback. G. Koziol thank you for the explanation. That makes sense. D. Palmer
we are not going to build it any longer than the deck that exists there already. G. Koziol | could not
get onto other properties, but from what | could see, it appeared that there were a large number of
decks and three-season rooms. You are proposing a three-season room over the ground level. Will
the ground level also be enclosed? D. Palmer no, the ground level will not be enclosed. G. Koziol the
proposed future addition is not larger than the current deck. L. Palmer yes, what we are proposing will
not go any further into the rear yard or be any wider than the existing deck. We have a walk-out
basement that has a pretty old concrete and we will be replacing that. D. Palmer we are looking fo
make that a usable patio and by moving the stair case from the side of the house to under the deck,
it becomes usable. You can walk down to the lower level without going through the house. The room
will be the same footprint as the existing deck. We will add an additional deck to the north. G. Koziol
can Staff comment about other properties and about the number of other structures¢ K. Stone a lot
of the homes were built right up to the 20-foot setback. A lot of them have decks that are at grade.
Decks 18 inches or below are allowed to extend up to five feet from the property line, but not within
the easement. There have been two variations granted by the Zoning Board and the Village Board.
One is on Golfers Lane. The other one was on Rose Lane in 1999. One of the variations was for six feet.
The other one was a 13-foot encroachment that was permitted. There have been two variations
approved previously in this neighborhood, but for the most part, what you see out there, the patios are
allowed to encroach and do not have to meet the 20-foot setback that the Peftitioners must for theirs
being on the second story. L. Palmer there are a lot of decks there that have privacy fencing on either
end of the deck so that you cannot see the neighbor’s property. We have provided you with a lot of
pictures of other structures in the neighborhood and pictures of our property as well as the house o
the south. M. Werden when | was out there, | noticed that you keep the house open with the shades
up and typically in a three-season room there are a lot of windows. | would think that you could see
through that. D. Palmer the idea is to leave the windows open and not even close them.

M. Werden reopened the Public Hearing portion of the meeting.

Witness Vicie Pruden of 626 Golfers Lane came forward and stated that she lives right next door to the
Petitioners, L. Palmer and D. Palmer, and is here to oppose the variance because the purpose is to
allow a room addition to be constructed on the upper level of a small open deck facing Villa Olivia
Golf Course. As far as | know, there are not supposed to be any room additions of any kind on the golf
course. The golf course homes were marketed as open green space with unobstructed views of the
golf course. It was to remain this way for 35 years making it a great place to spend your retirements
years. Buyers paid a large premium for the golf course sites. The yards are smaller than is typical in
Bartlett and because of the open green space and views afforded by the golf course it was reasoned
that we did not need bigger yards. We cannot build playsets, swings, storage sheds, or anything that
cannot be put away at day's end. | am sure this would not work with a room addition. The north and
south sides of this addition will have walls, a door, windows, stairs, and a roof. My view to the north will
be totally blocked and partially my views to the west. This will look like a small house on top of a deck.
There is only 10 feet separating our two homes. This will definitely block my view and compromise my
open space. | believe it will be an eyesore that will adversely affect my property value. It certainly will
have a negative impact on the quality of life | have enjoyed using my deck for the past 30 plus years.
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When | walk out onto the deck, | see open green space of the golf course, a clear view on both sides
with neighboring decks almost in an unobstructed line. it is important to me not to have the open view
to the north blocked. Most of my activities are carried on the north side as are the patio doors leading
from my dining room and my kitchen. It is frustrating to me having lived there for over 30 years for
someone to move next door for only about two (2) years and then make significant changes that
affect me and eventually, | believe the whole community. | ask you not to approve this variance.
Mike Stapleton of 992 McPhee Drive, Lake in the Hills, IL, V. Pruden’s son-on law stated, | am here to
summarize the packet, pages 39 and 40. This gives reason for recommendation for this approval is that
there is no detfrimental impact. As my mother-in-law just said, the view from the deck will be greatly
hampered by this, especially the south elevation. The view would be blocked totally fo the north. We
have a lot of gatherings there and family events. This has caused great distress for her in the past two
(2) months with her health seeing that she is going to have that view blocked if the variance is granted.
| know that the Board has their rules, but if this is granted, to me this is a slippery slope. If it is granted
for one, it will be granted for another. This is a great expense with loss of property value. When she
bought the property back in 1987 or 1988, she paid $12,000 extra just to have that view. We want fo
ask the Board for flexibility with this and with the fixed code requirement that is already in place. We
do not want the variance granted because of the various reasons that we already stated. M. Werden
| went out and viewed the property and from her deck, the view will not be obstructed from the golf
course directly behind her. It is not a real scenic view of the property to the Petitioner's that would be
blocked. M. Stapleton | submitted an email with photos that show the view looking north and west,
and what we would see would be a structure/room addition. We would see a wall on the south
elevation with stairs coming down. G. Koziol when | look at the aerial view looking down on 630 Golfers
Lane to the left of the deck and house proper, there is a tree and since that is not being removed and
part of the new construction, it has a certain degree of blockage. Are there other structures like this
surrounding this area2 K. Stone on this side of Villa Olivia, there is one that received a variation.
Everything else met the setback. There is only one that received a variation on this side of the golf
course. There is one on Rose Lane that had to receive a variation. Everything else that does not back
up fo the course on Golfers Lane has met the setback. Witness Sue Pruden of 140 W. Wood Street,
Palatine, IL, V. Pruden’s daughter stated, this has been my family's home for over 30 years with three
generations having lived there. When my parents built their house, they had to pay a high premium
to live on the golf course so that they could enjoy the expansive green open views. It is my
understanding that the Home Owner's Association has approved this. My mother was never informed
by the Home Owner's Association about meetings regarding the Palmer’s room addition. The Home
Owner's Association approval of the room addition was unethical and an abuse of power in my
opinion. | do not understand why you would build something so large on top of your deck knowing
that it would have a negative impact on my mom's quality of life after 30 years. | am asking the Zoning
Board to not approve the variance. M. Werden we have nothing tfo do with the Home Owner's
Association. Apparently, they got approval, but we do not enforce the bylaws of the Home Owner's
Association. G. Koziol has the Home Owner's Association made a statement about their ruling on this
property2 K. Stone there was a member of the Home Owner's Association who came in and said the
Board had voted for approval, but she was contemplating whether that was the right way to vote.
She felt she did not have enough information, but they had already made their decision. Again, that
has no bearing on this variation request. We request that the homeowner tries to get Home Owner's
Association approval, but it is not required to get a building permit from us. Itis two separate processes.
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Witness Mark Siwik of 569 Rose Lane stated that he is a member of the H.O.A. and was part of the re-
writing of the bylaws. They do have the right to make approval on this based on the bylaws. A lof of
the decks along the second hole and the fifth hole have a privacy wall. Our view is out towards the
golf course. | bought the house to look at the golf course not to look at my neighbor’s deck. | do not
think this is going to knock down the value of our homes whatsoever. | think we are all better for it and
| do not have an issue with it. | think this is a nice addition. Witness Patrick Conrardy of 683 Rose Lane
stated, | also back up to the golf course. | brought pictures that depict all of the different six (4) foot
high privacy fences that are on just about every deck on Rose Lane. My neighbor to the east planted
trees and bushes for privacy. | have no view of the golf course to the left of my house and | am fine
with that. There is no view ordinance in our bylaws. There is no automatic right to preserve status quo
with respect to light, air, view or privacy with one exception. That exception s if somebody maliciously
blocks a view with structure that has no reasonable use to the owner. This is not the case. It is their
right to build this addition. G. Koziol | live in a community where there were premium lots. The focdl
point of my lot is not so much to the side, left and right, but to the back and as you look out further to
the back. When you are looking out that is when you see the open view. | think these homes on the
golf course seek to take advantage of that open view onto the golf course and as this gentleman said,
over time, people plant trees and bushes, which changes the view. It is within reason that they made
those changes. | think it is within reason that the homeowners here are asking for a reasonable change
to the rules. Witness, Susan Camiliere of 618 Golfers Lane stated, | came tonight wanting to hear both
sides. | am far enough away that this does not affect me. Seeing the aerial view, | do not see the
problem. It is not going to go any further out to the north, and there is really nothing there. Looking
out straight ahead to the golf course is the view. [f it was my neighbor, | would not have a problem
with this. Witness Dawn Daluge of 565 Rose Lane stated | am currently the Home Owner's Association
Treasurer. | am not here in an official capacity. | am here as a homeowner. | do agree with several of
the statements made by the previous commenters, one of them being that many of the homes have
three-season rooms. Rose Lane and Golfers Lane have views to the golf course. We also paid a
. premium to have a golf view, as it was still part of the home when we purchased it. Our deck has a
privacy screen. We built it within the past six (6) years with approval from the Village of Bartlett. |
cannot see the house to the north or south, but our view to the golf course remains as beautiful as the
day we moved in. Over a period of time, people make improvements. | think that is normal. | think
that the way we live today is different than the way it was promoted in 1988. | see this as an
improvement to the home and to the neighborhood as a whole. Witness Luis Garcia of 635 Golfers
Lane stated that they are across the street from the Petitioner and the golf course view is limited. | like
the proposal. It is an improvement.

M. Werden asked if there were comments from the Board. B. Bucaro asked M. Stapleton if you look to
your property from the Petitioner's property, would they be looking at your deck in a similar manner.
M. Stapleton yes, but that is a deck and not a room addition. B. Bucaro it has aroof. M. Stapleton it is
a lattice roof to keep the golf balls from coming onto the deck. K. Stone the roof is lattice so the
Building Department does not consider that to be an enclosed structure. It does not have to meet the
same setback as a room addition. However, the pergola was done without a permit. The homeowner
at 626 Golfers Lane has been contacted to submit a building permit application after the fact for the
roof and the pergola. This came to my attention as part of my due diligence. When we see something
that looks like it may be a nonconforming structure or done without a permit, we notify the Building
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Division and they go through their records. M. Stapleton this was done in 1988. G. Papa just to clarify,
you live in Lake in the Hills. M. Stapleton yes. My mother-in-law lives there. G. Papa so you do not live
at this property. M. Stapleton correct. C. Deveaux when was the deck and lattice work builte M.
Stapleton it was built with the house. K. Stone there was a permit issued for the deck. There was no
permit issued for the pergola. M. Stapleton we understand the builder did that and that it was all built
at the same time. K. Stone not according to the building permit submittal. M. Werden | do not see
what the problem is with the people to the north with the view. You are looking at the golf course and
that is not being obstructed. | am not sure that the view of the deck is a valid concern. M. Stapleton
the deck is not what is in guestion. What is in question is putting a structure on top of that deck. M.
Werden there argument was that this will block the view of the other people's deck if this gets granted
and | do not see that she is losing much of a view. Putting up a structure it will totally block the view to
the north. M. Werden what is so spectacular about the view to the northe M. Stapleton it is open
space. M. Sarwas you are looking at a line of trees. The view is to the golf course. M. Stapleton the
whole idea is to have open space and a view. There was a premium price paid for that view and we
recommend that you do not grant the variance. B. Bucaro what | am struggling with is that we are
looking at a couple of degrees. The golf course view is not going to be compromised. M. Stapleton |
do not agree. The view to the north is definitely going to be impaired by another wall the same level
as the deck at 626 Golfers Lane. When we look down the way we will be seeing another wall. B.
Bucaro when you look directly north. M. Stapleton exactly. The deck they have now is fine that is not
an obstruction, but once you put a roof and structure in the same footprint it is very obtrusive. G. Papa
| do not believe that this will be intrusive based on the testimony that we have from other home owners
that live in that area. In addition, we have an affidavit from Mary McFarland from RE/MAX stating in
her opinion, as a real estate broker, she does not see any negative effects, only positive effects. | do
not see this being an obstruction. M. Sarwas | think when you are talking about paying a premium
price, you are paying a premium price for the view of the golf course, not a premium for the neighbors
that have an open yard or something that | view down the way. You are paying for the view of the
golf course. You are guaranteed that it will stay a golf course and the property will remain. | think it is
a little bit of a stretch that the view of your neighbor's yard is part of the view that you were charged
a premium for. M. Stapleton it is the panoramic view from the deck. C. Deveaux when | walked out
there, the deck at 626 Golfers Lane obstructs the view of the panoramic view of 630 Golfers Lane. |
think your panoramic view argument is not valid. Your argument that the structure would interfere with
the view | do not believe is valid. You have a great view of the golf course. | believe that the Petitioners
are entitled to improve their deck. M. Werden you have plenty of open space behind you. It does not
seem valid to me either. G. Koziol when | visited the property, the deck on 630 Golfers Lane does show
its age. It needs something to be done with it to make it better. | think the proposal to put in the deck
and the three-season room is very reasonable and adds to the value of their home and adds to their
interest and willingness to stay in Bartlett. | do not see the view being blocked. There is aslight blockage
to the side, but that is up close. As you take in the panoramic view, it is not the immediate property to
your right and left. | think the request is reasonable for the property that the Pefitioner has and what
they want to do. M. Stapleton are they keeping the free by the stairs¢ K. Stone the stairs will actually
curve around the three-season room. The free is significantly further from that and should not be
impacted by the construction. L. Palmer the tree is not going anywhere. V. Pruden what | am objecting
to is the feeling of open space. Now when | go out to the deck | will be looking at a wall and that is
going to make a difference. This is not ground level it is up high and that is what | think is bad. That is
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what disturlbs me. It will be closed in and | think will affect my property value. It is the open space that
is going to be compromised. M. Werden there will be windows in the three-season room. You should
still be able to see through towards the neighbors to the north. You should be able to see through the
three-season room once it is built because there will be windows on three sides. | do not see that it will
be areal blocked view. V. Pruden if it were a lower level, it would not be so bad, but since it is up high
it just takes away from the whole feeling of open space. It is going to make a difference. J. Banno in
regard to the new stairs, do they stick out further than the current deck? K. Stone steps are allowed to
encroach into a setback. They do not have to follow setback regulations. It is an access issue. M.

Werden thank you for the clarification.

G. Koziol made a motion to pass along a positive recommendation to the Village Board to
approve case (#20-12) 630 Golfers Lane to allow a five (5) foot reduction from the required
20-footrear yard subject to the conditions and Findings of Fact outlined in the Staff report.

Motioned by: G. Koziol
Seconded by: B. Bucaro

M. Werden closed the Public Hearing portfion of the meeting.

Roll Call

Ayes: G. Papa, B. Bucaro, G. Koziol, M. Sarwas, C. Deveaux, and M. Werden,
Nays: J. Banno

The motion carried.
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(#20-12) 630 Golfers Lane
Variation: A five (5)-foot reduction from the required 20-feet rear yard

The following exhibits were presented:
Exhibit A - Picture of Sign

Exhibit B - Mail Affidavit

Exhibit C - Notification of Publication

M. Werden opened the Public Hearing portion of the meeting and asked if the Petitioners were present.
K. Stone stated that the Petitioners were not present. The Petitioners formally requested that their case
be continued to the October 1, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

M. Werden asked if there were any comments from the public. Michael J. Stapleton, Vicie M. Pruden’s
son-in-law of 992 McPhee Dr, Lake in the Hills, IL came forward and stated that he was in opposition to
the request for a variance to the setback of the rear yard variation requirement namely for the view
from the next-door deck at 626 Golfers Lane. This will significantly reduce the view when looking
northward. We have family gatherings there quite a bit. The houses are close together and looking at
a wall would be detrimental to our family gatherings. Please do not grant the variance. This is a major
gathering place for our family. We have parties and get-togethers on that deck. Vicie M. Pruden of
626 Golfers Lane came forward and stated, | live about 10 feet away from where the proposed
addition is going to be built. When | moved there 30 years ago, we paid a premium to live on a golf
course. They gave us 20-foot yards because they said we did not need larger yard because we have
open space from the golf course. Now | have a neighbor that moved in two (2) years ago and they
want to build an addition. Thisis 10 feet, maybe less if you count my deck. Right now, if | look north or
south, there is a beautiful free-lined path. | can see our neighbor's decks. | can wave to them and
converse with them. The Petitioner is going fo put up a wall, which is what that addition will be. They
are going to put up a wall, a roof, and platform stairs going around to the front of their addition. |
understand the meeting to decide this is going to be called later because the Petitioner is not here.
M. Werden correct. We are going to continue this meeting until October 1. M. Stapleton asked if there
was anything they should bring to the next meeting? M. Werden if you would like to bring pictures as
an exhibit that show the view from the deck, we would like to see that. We are interested in hearing
what your point of view is and why. K. Stone if you are bringing any photos, we need copies to maintain
as part of the public record. M. Stapleton understood.

M. Werden made a motion to continue the Public Hearing until the next meeting scheduled for
October 1, 2020.

Motioned by: M. Sarwas
Seconded by: J. Banno

Roll Call: Voice Vote: Unanimous Ayes

The motion carried.
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Old Business/ New Business

K. Stone We are having a meeting next month with these two items that were continued tonight.
M. Werden asked if there was a motion to adjourn.

Motioned by: J. Banno
Seconded by: M. Sarwas

Motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:02 pm.
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September 24, 2020

Zoning Board of Appeals Members,

Honorable members of the Board. Our request for a variance from the rear yard setback
requirement is before you for consideration. We believe our situation is somewhat unique in that the
many homes that border the golf course at Villa Olivia were built with reduced backyards because of the
open space they abut. The homes in Bartlett on the Greens (BOTG) number 120 with about half of them
having rear yards that are on the Villa Olivia Golf Course. There are also similarly situated homes south
and east that run along portions of this same course.

In short, we seek to build a 3-Season Room so that we can enjoy the open space on more days
of the year. This room would provide shelter from wind, rain and from insects. With the windows closed,
it can be used into November or December and as early as March and April in the spring.

When we first embarked on this project, we knew that there would be several hurdles to
obtaining approval. The first was to seek and obtain approval from the BOTG HOA. That approval came
after several back and forth discussions via email. That approval took 1 % months. It was unanimously
approved by the BOTG HOA Architectural Committee and then by the Executive Board after that.

We do know that the ZBA does not involve themselves in HOA matters, but we feel it is
incumbent upon us to dispel the belief that some residents have that 3 season rooms are restricted.
Their belief is that the HOA does not allow additions to be added to the rear of houses in our HOA and
specifically not homes that have backyards on the golf course. That is simply not true. The current rules
as well as the original rules say that HOA approvals are based upon quality and aesthetics. If 3 season
rooms were forbidden, the rules would say that. They do not. Additionally, there are a few different
types of 3 season rooms throughout our 120 home HOA. | am including some pictures of some of them.
These are by no means all the different structures that exist in our subdivision, but they illustrate that
not only are these rooms allowed, they also have been constructed and have existed for some time. If
they were forbidden, they would not be there.

Another concern is that our project would restrict views from the home to the south of me. Our
request is for a 10 by 16-foot room, 160 square feet. It is about enough room for a couple of chairs and a
table. This variance is required because five feet of the 10 feet extend into the rear yard setback
requirement. If constructed without the variance, we could only build a 5 by 16-foot room. In fact, it
would not be a room at all; it would be a balcony.

In planning, we simply wish to construct a room where our existing deck now stands. Of course,
we would enclose the room as that is the whole point of the project. Regarding views, the homes on
either side of us have essentially a 180-degree view of the golf course. Building a 10-foot extension 16
feet parallel to the back of my house would be a slight reduction reducing a sliver of their entire 180
degrees. Aside from that, there are no air rights or easements through our property. The request is for a
backyard reduction from the 20-foot setback requirement. The homes behind us are nearly 600 feet to
the west across the 17" fairway, a pond, and the 15" fairway of Villa Olivia Golf Course. We are not
seeking a side yard variance of any sort.



As stated earlier, there are any number of 3 season rooms already in existence in our HOA.
Further, there are many (most?) lots that have lined their property lines with bushes, trees, and privacy
fences. All these things restrict views, they just do not trigger the variance requirement that | am
seeking.

The project we hope to build is a significant improvement over the deck and patio below it. The
deck is constructed of wood whereas, we plan to make our 3 Season Room meld into and mirror the
house by making it look like it is part of the home. It is not like the many metal and glass rooms that are
common. This was our first inclination because we wanted it to look nice. We believe it enhances the
value of our home, but also other homes as it is a nice-looking room. Further, the concrete below would
be replaced as well. The existing patio below looks to be original from 1988 and is dirty and uneven.

As we've needed to investigate everything to provide you with a full accounting of our request,
we’ve learned that there are other rooms that may have been constructed and may have been
constructed without permits, or in other cases, in excess of what the permit was granted for. In fact, one
of those homes impacts our view as much as we are alleged to impact theirs. And unfortunately, the
village preparation of our case has triggered certain follow ups by village officials. That was not our
intent at all. Our intent was to simply build a room that could be enjoyed more months of the year. We
believe it is a reasonable request and we do hope that we have convinced the Board that this request is
reasonable too.

We have attached some photos for reference. They illustrate some of the points covered in this
letter.

Sincerely yours,

Dan and Lori Palmer
630 Golfers Lane

Bartlett, IL 60103



This picture was taken from Google satellite view. Our house shows the existing deck we seek to
replace. You can see that the home to the south of us has a structure that extends nearly as far into the
backyard. It is three times the size of what we propose to build, and it too obstructs views.




The following four pictures illustrate existing 3 season rooms within several hundred feet of our home.
They are not the only 3 season structures in the subdivision but depict what is common. Please also note
that they are deeper than 10 feet.













And finally, here are pictures of the home to the immediate south of us. It shows the size and scope as
well as how it too obstructs views.
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VILLAGE OF BARTLETT
VARIATION APPLICATION
PETITIONER i { YC Al
Name: Dan Palmer
Stivet Addeess: 630 Golfers Lane
City, State: Bartlett, IL Zip Code: 60103
Ermail Addeess: | INAREIRAVRNR o Phone Number: BN
Preferred Method to be contacted Email EI
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Name: Daniel D. and Lori A. Palmer
City, State: Bartlett, IL _— Zip Code: 80103
Phone Number: \ [‘; ) \ \/ﬁ
OWNER’S SIGNATURE: ( \ \“\\Y U\’ \ Date; 08/06/20
(OWNER’S SIGNATURE IS REQ ‘or A LETTER AUTHORIZING THE PETITION SUBMITTAL.)

DESCRIPTION OF VARIATION REQUEST (i.e. setback, fence height) including SIZE OF REQUEST
(i.e. 5ft., 10 ft.)

Requesting a 5 foot variance to the rear yard set back to replace an existing deck with a 3
season room. The 3 season room requires a variance whereas the existing deck doesnt.

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Common Address/General Location of Property: 090 Golfers Lane, Bartlett, IL 60103

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN"/"Parcel ID"): _06-29-401 -007-0000
.139 Acres

Acreage:
Zoning: PD IEI(Refer to Official Zoning Map)

APPLICANT’S EXPERTS (If applicable, including name, address, phone and email)

Attorney NA
Surveyor NA
Other Architect: Mark Lindstrom
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FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIATIONS

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a practical
difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following
standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It
is important that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with
the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

The homes along Golfers lane were built with reduced backyards as they border Villa
Olivia Golf Course. The closest homes to the west are across two fairways and an open
lake in the City of Elgin over 500 feet away. We seek to convert an existing deck into a
3-season room. The proposed room would be the same size as the existing deck and a
new deck will be adjacent to the the 3 sason room to the north. Homes on either side of
630 also have existing decks of the same or similar reach.

2. That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classifications.

Homes along Golfers were built with reduced yards because they abut the Villa Olivia Golf
Course. The closest homes to the rear are in Elgin, across two fareways and a retention
pond.

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out
of the property.

This variation is not intended to make any money at all, but rather to get more use out of
the back of our house. It would do this by allowing more use in the spring and fall portions
of the year as well as when it is raining.
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4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

We purchased this property in 2016. It was built in 1988 with reduced backyards because
it abutted the golf course. We are the third owner of this particular property and didn't have
a property interest here when it was built.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

We believe it improves the property. Though the creation of this 3 season room activates
the variation requirement, we are proposing to create a room that is sided and matches
the house as opposed to rooms that are predominantly aluminum. Other than adjacent
homeowners, other homeowners could view it only from the golf course.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of
fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the

adjacent neighborhood.

It will not impair any light to adjacent properties. The proposed room that requires the
variation is about 10 1/4 by 14 1/2 feet. It will not cause any detrimental affects in our

neighborhood.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same

district.

We understand this. We believe the golf course open space mitigates the encroachment.
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Board/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

materials and fees have been submitte
A
f\u?\v\‘ 1\/ \/\ ;

PRINT NAME: Dan Palmer, Lori Paimer

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER:

Any late, incomplete or non-confort?gﬁap ication submittal will not be processed until ALL
)

DATE: August 6, 2020

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign.

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: Dan and Lori Paimer

ADDRESS: 630 Golfers Lane

Bartlett, IL 60103

raonE NoMser: TR

siGNATURE: | |[1/]

DATE: August 6, 2020
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Location Map

2020-12 630 Golfers Ln.
Variation - Rear Yard
PIN: 06-29-401-007
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Location Map

2020-12 630 Golfers Ln.
Variation - Rear Yard
PIN: 06-29-401-007




AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Committee
Item Name 1070 Dartmouth Drive - Variations or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what !
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Petitioners are requesting to construct a 6-ft tall, solid vinyl fence in the corner side yard to replace the
existing 3-ft tall wood fence in a SR-3 (Suburban Residence) Zoning District. The Zoning Ordinance allows 6-
foot tall fences in the corner side yard provided the fence is setback at least 10 feet from the property line while
fences up to 4-feet tall are permitted at the property line. (The west property line of the subject property is located
in the center of the 10-ft wide bike path that connects to Sycamore Trails Elementary School.)

The Petitioners are also proposing to install two (2) 5.42-ft tall, ground-mounted solar panel arrays (19'6”x 10'4” and 14'7"x
10°4”) in the required corner side yard. The Zoning Ordinance requires ground-mounted solar panels to be located within
the rear yard. Both arrays would be located 10 feet from the corner side property line and more than 15 feet from the house.

At the August 6, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Petitioner presented their variation requests. Members of the
Zoning Board voiced concerns regarding the proposal to have the 6-foot tall fence located on the property line along
Dartmouth Court and six (6) feet from the west property line (one (1) foot from the bike path). The Zoning Board of Appeals
directed the Petitioner to meet with Staff and revise the location of the fence and continued the public hearing to the
September 3, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

The public hearing was reopened at the September 3, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. The Petitioners revised their
plans to have the 6-foot tall fence located 2 feet from the sidewalk along Dartmouth Court and three (3) feet from the bike
path. The Zoning Board of Appeals advised the Petitioner to further work with Staff and revise the plans to increase the
setback of the fence from the sidewalk along Dartmouth Ctand continued the public hearing until the October 1, 2020 Zoning
Board of Appeals meeting.

The public hearing was reopened at the October 1, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. The Petitioners presented revised
plans showing the 6-foot tall fence located five (5) feet from the sidewalk along Dartmouth Court and fourteen (14) feet from
the bike path and also submitted photos of their property and letters of support from the surrounding property owners. The
Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the variation requests, conducted the public hearing and recommended approval of the
revised variation requests (the solar panels in the corner side yard and the 6-foot tall fence located five (5) feet from the
sidewalk along Dartmouth Court and fourteen (14) feet from the bike path).

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

PDS Memo, Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes, Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map,
Site Plan submitted 9/24/2020, Site Plan submitted 8/18/2020, Original Plat of Survey, Elevations, Photo of

Existing Fence
ACTION REQUESTED

d For Discussion Only - To review the Petitioner’s variation requests and forward to the Village Board
for a final vote.

] Resolution
a Ordinance
Q Motion

Staff: Roberta Grill, Planning and Development Services Director Date: 10/7/2020



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MEMORANDUM

20-153
DATE: October 7, 2020
TO: Paula Schumacher, Vilage Administrator
FROM: Roberta Grill, Planning & Development Services Direc’rd?ﬁa
RE: (#20-09) 1070 Dartmouth Drive
PETITIONER

Magdalena & Cezary Lesniewski
SUBJECT SITE
1070 Dartmouth Drive, part of Lot 164 in the Orchards of Bartlett Phase 2
REQUESTS
Variations -
(a) To allow a é-foot tall fence in the corner side yard

(b) To allow ground-mounted solar panels in the corner side yard

SURROUNDING LAND USES

Land Use Comprehensive Plan Zoning
Subject Site  Single Family (Duplex) Suburban Residential SR-3 PUD
North Single Family (Duplex) Suburban Residential SR-3 PUD
South Single Family Suburban Residential SR-3 PUD
East Single Family Suburban Residential SR-3 PUD
West Utility/School Utility/Institutional P-1

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ACTION

At the August 6, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Petitioner presented their
variation requests. Members of the Zoning Board voiced concerns regarding the
proposal to have the é-foot tall fence located on the property line along Dartmouth
Court and six (6) feet from the west property line (one (1) foot from the bike path).
The Zoning Board of Appeals directed the Petitioner to meet with Staff and revise the
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location of the fence and continued the public hearing to the September 3, 2020
Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

The public hearing was reopened at the September 3, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting. The Petitioners revised their plans to have the é-foot tall fence located 2
feet from the sidewalk along Dartmouth Court and three (3) feet from the bike path.
The Zoning Board of Appeals advised the Petitioner to further work with Staff and
revise the plans to increase the setback of the fence from the sidewalk along
Dartmouth Ct and continued the public hearing until the October 1, 2020 Zoning
Board of Appeals meeting.

The public hearing was reopened at the October 1, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting. The Petitioners presented revised plans showing the é-foot tall fence
located five (5) feet from the sidewalk along Dartmouth Court and fourteen (14) feet
from the bike path and also submitted photos of their property and letters of support
from the surrounding property owners.

DISCUSSION

1. The subject property is zoned SR-3 PUD (Suburban Residence Planned Unit
Development). The duplex property is part of Lot 164 in the Orchards of Bartlett
Phase 2.

2. The Petitioners are requesting to construct a é-ft tall, solid vinyl fence in the
corner side yard to replace the existing 3-ft tall wood fence. The Zoning
Ordinance allows 6-foot tall fences in the corner side yard provided the fence is
setback at least 10 feet from the property line while fences up to 4-feet tall are
permitted at the property line.

3. Document #R94-189811 recorded a 15-foot wide bike path easement (7.5-ft
wide on Lots 164 and 165) for the construction and maintenance of the 10-foot
bike path to Sycamore Trails Elementary School.

4. The Petitioners are also proposing to install two 5.42-ft tall, ground-mounted solar
panel arrays (19'6"x10'4" and 14'7"x 10'4") in the required corner side yard. The
Zoning Ordinance requires ground-mounted solar panels to be located within
the rear yard. Both arrays would be located 10 feet from the corner side
property line and more than 15 feet from the house.

5.  The proposed impervious surface ratio of this lot is 28% which meets the 45%
maximum impervious surface for a duplex lof.

6. If the variations are approved, the Petitioners could then apply for building
permits for the proposed fence and solar panels.
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RECOMMENDATION

(M

At the October 1, 2020 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the
variation requests to allow solar panels in the comer side yard and a é-foot
tall fence located five (5) feet from the sidewalk along Dartmouth Court
and fourteen (14) feet from the bike path, conducted the public hearing
and recommended approvadl based on the following Findings of Fact:

A.

That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved would result in a parficular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

That conditions upon which the petition for variation is based are
unigue to the property for which the variation is sought and are not
applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning
classifications.

That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a
desire to make money out of the property.

That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provision of this
Title and has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property.

That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the
neighborhoods in which the property is located.

That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property, or substantially increase the
congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair
property values within the adjacent neighborhood.

That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the provisions of this
Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

The minutes from the Zoning Board of Appeals meetings and background
information are attached for your review and consideration.

kms/attachments
x:\comdev\mem?2020\ 153_1070dartmouth_vbc.docx
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(#20-09) 1070 Dartmouth Drive

Variations:

A. To allow asix (6) foot tall fence in the corner side yard

B. To allow ground-mounted solar panels in the corner side yard
PUBLIC HEARING (CONTINUED FROM SEPTEMBER 3, 2020 MEETING)

The following exhibits were presented:

Exhibit A - Picture of Sign

Exhibit B - Mail Affidavit

Exhibit C — Notification of Publication

Exhibit D - Photos from Petitioner showing proposed fence location
Exhibit E - Letters from surrounding property owners

M. Werden reopened the Public Hearing and asked if the Petitioners were present. The Petitioners were
not present.

M. Werden asked for a motion to continue the Public Hearing until after the next case.

Motioned by: M. Sarwas
Seconded by: C. Deveaux

Roll Call
Ayes: G. Papaq, B. Bucaro, J. Banno, M. Werden, G. Koziol, M. Sarwas, and C. Deveaux
Nays: None

The motion carried.
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M. Werden reopened the Public Hearing for Case (#20-09) that was continued from earlier during the
meeting.

M. Werden asked if the Petitioners were present. The Petitioner, Cezary Lesniewski came forward and
stated that he apologized for being late and wanted to thank everyone who went out to look at the
property because it is much different than a picture from when you are there. The Petitioner passed
around a packet of photos that showed the property from every direction showing the location of the
proposed fence. K. Stone the original plat of survey showed the sidewalk in the right-of-way. Atsome
point in time, the sidewalk was reconstructed. When it was reconstructed, it encroached on part of
the Petitioner's property. It is not entirely within in the right-of-way. It varies. Sometimes it encroaches
and sometimes it does not. We did not know that before. The Petitioner has a plat of survey that is
dated several years after the original plat of survey that we were using and it clearly shows that the
sidewalk is within the Petitioner’s property. C. Lesniewski yes, you can see on the picture that is marked
with a cross that represents the border. Picture #2 shows it from the opposite side and picture #3 shows
where the sidewalk is. K. Stone as the sidewalk gets closer to the bike path it moves entirely into the
right-of-way. That portion is not on the Petitioner’s property, but as you get closer to Dartmouth Drive,
it does encroach. C. Lesniewski you can see that on picture #11. M. Werden if looks like you made
improvements. There will be a better view of the school from the cul-de-sac. C. Lesniewski yes, as you
can see from the pictures we moved the fence another three and a half (3-1/2) feet towards our
property. The tree will also be outside the fence and that area will be completely repaired with sod to
create new grass and plants will be added so that it looks nice. M. Werden picture #15 shows where
the fence is going to cut through. C. Lesniewski yes, where the person in the yellow shirt is standing. If
a car is on the east side of the bike path they will be able to see the enfrance of the school. K. Stone
we received this site plan towards the end of the day on Friday. Staff did not have a lot of time to
review the site plan. There is not a clear dimension on where the fence is going to be from the bike
path or the property line. None of the dimensions clearly show what the set back is from the bike path
or the property line. C. Lesniewski the fence will be 14’ from the bike path. M. Werden the bike path
is partially on the Petitioner’s property. K. Stone correct. The property line is in the center of the bike
path. There was an easement granted in 1994. M. Werden this is bringing the fence in considerably
more than originally planned. K. Stone correct. Originally, the fence was right up against the bike
path. C. Lesniewski we could move the fence further out, but then we would have fo move the large
boulder. M. Werden it would be an unreasonable request to move the boulder and not an easy task.
C. Lesniewski the boulder is like a landmark for me and | would not want to move it. J. Banno how
many feet from the property line along the bike path will the proposed fence be?¢ C. Lesniewski it will
be 14 feet from the bike path and the tree will be on the outside of the fence. M. Werden originally
the tree was going to be inside the fence. K. Stone the property line is about five (5) feet into the bike
path. We are using the bike path as a measurement because that is easier to visualize. J. Banno along
the curved part of the property line, how many feet back from the property line will the fence be? C.
Lesniewski it will be about five (5) feet from the property line. We used the sidewalk as a guide. |
brought a sample of the material that we are going to use for the fence. It will be a composite material.
The Petitioner passed around the sample fence for the commission to examine. K. Stone the nicer side
of the fence that looks like wood grain is required to face out. C. Lesniewski this fence material has a
50-year warranty. We are also going to add bushes along the fence on the cul-de-sac side so that it
looks nice. M. Werden you had mentioned the people across the street in the cul-de-sac are supportive
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of yourideas. C. Lesniewskiyes, we have supportive letters from the surrounding neighbors. M. Werden
| am impressed with what have done with bringing the pictures and | am glad that you got letters from
the neighbors that would have to look at the fence and that they do not have a problem with it. G.
Koziol do you have an idea of what color you would like to use for the fence? Maggie Lesniewski of
1070 Dartmouth Drive stated that they are looking at a neutral color that will be a light beige to match
the house and the neighborhood. Aesthetics are very important to us and this will be an improvement
to the neighborhood. Also, the neighbors took the time write letters to say that they do not have any
objection, that is a testament that this is not going to bother the neighbors who will have to see the
fence every day. G. Koziol | was glad to see that you did go to the neighbors and speak with them.
You have to share the space of the neighborhood. | am happy to see on the new plan that greenery
is going to be planted on the outside of the fence. That is going to soften the view of the fence. M.
Werden you are dealing with something unusual with the property line variation with the sidewalk being
beyond your control. | think you are doing the best you can because it is an unusual configuration on
the lot. You can see from the last hearing, unless you get people to testify for you and write the letters
that you are more likely to have people opposed to something. | am impressed that people are not
opposed to something that large, but you have an unusual lot shape. | am impressed with what you
have done and the things that you have brought before us so that we have better ammunition to base
our decisions on. M. Sarwas | think the new plan is a nice compromise. | drove by for the third time
today and when you look at the actual available space, it is not that much. 1 think it is nice that this
comes in and gives you privacy. G. Koziol asked why solar panels are not allowed to be put on the
roof. K. Stone the Petitioner’'s Home Owner’s Association told them they could not. The Village does
not prohibit roof-mounted solar panels. It meets our building code. Their Home Owner's Association
denied their request. The Village does not enforce that. If the Petitioner came in for a building permit,
we would issue a building permit because it meets code. There is a disclosure on the building permit
application that says if the Home Owner’s Association exists, they are doing so at their own risk. The
Petitioner is trying to cooperate with their Home Owner's Association. G. Koziol that is a strong
commitment. C. Lesniewski the Home Owners’ Association told us that the solar panels cannot be
visible from any street. B. Bucaro my concern initially was the fence being at the sidewalk. | saw it as
a safety issue. | understand why you cannot go back 10 feet. Moving the fence back the way you
have it now alleviates any safety concerns and is a nice compromise helping to meet the ordinance
as best you can. M. Werden that is key, as best you can. You are somewhat limited. | am impressed
with how much you have striven to work with us and have compromised.

M. Werden closed the Public Hearing portion of the meeting.

C. Deveaux made a motion to pass along a positive recommendation to the Village Board to
approve case (#20-09) 1070 Dartmouth Drive to allow a six (6) foot high fence in the corner
side yard and to allow ground-mounted solar panels in the corner side yard subject to the
conditions and Findings of Fact outlined in the Staff report.

Motioned by: C. Deveaux
Seconded by: M. Sarwas
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Roll Call
Ayes: G. Papaq, B. Bucaro, J. Banno, M. Werden, G. Koziol, M. Sarwas, and C. Deveaux

Nays: None

The motion carried.

Village of Bartlett Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes Page 12 of 13 Monthly Meeting October 1, 2020



Village of Bartlett
Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes
September 3, 2020

(#20-09) 1070 Dartmouth Drive
Variations:
A. To dllow a six (6)-foot tall fence in the corner side yard
B. To allow ground-mounted solar panels in the corner side yard
PUBLIC HEARING (CONTINUED FROM AUGUST 6, 2020 MEETING)

Petitioner Cezary Lesniewski came forward and was sworn in by M. Werden. C. Lesniewski of 1070
Dartmouth Drive stated that he has lived there for five (5) years and the main reason for the six (6)-foot
fence is for privacy. We are on a cul-de-sac with a bike path and a school at the back of our yard.
There is also a school there where parents drive in and out to pick and drop off up their children. For
the past five (5) years that we have lived there, we have not been able to have a barbecue because
of all the people walking by. It is like everybody is looking at you. The other reason is the solar
installation that we want to do. The H.O.A. will not approve panels on the roof. We have no other
option than to do a ground-mount. Paul Szczesny of Eco Solar stated that during our last meeting, we
agreed to change the location of the fence to be two (2) feet away from the sidewalk. The revised
plan is based on the things that we discussed last time. We also moved the fence that is facing the
entrance to the bike path. We moved that over eight (8) feet so that people will be able to look
around the corner. C. Lesniewski stated that there is also a free that would have to be cut if the fence
was any closer. We prefer not to have to cut the tree down. M. Werden asked the Petitioner if they
were able to approach their Homeowner's Association for a variance. C. Lesniewski it has been very
difficult to get a hold of the representative from the H.O.A. P. Szczesny there are some solar modules
on the roof facing east and that is fine according to the H.O.A., but we need solar modules to be
facing south and west in order to offset 100% of the energy use. That is why the ground mount is
necessary. We use the highest wattage panels for the ground mount so that it does not take up a lot
of square footage. M. Werden asked if there were any further questions or motions by the Board. B.
Bucaro asked, how faris the fence going to be from the property line along the bike path and how far
away will it be from the property line along Dartmouth Drive? K. Stone the property line is in the middle
of the bike path. B. Bucaro how far will the proposed fence be from that property line? K. Stone it will
be eight (8) feet from the property line. B. Bucaro how far from the drive? K. Stone they are bringing it
in two (2) feet from the sidewalk, which is one (1) foot info the property. Itis 1 foot from the property
line and two (2) feet from the sidewalk. C. Lesniewski if we do more than two (2) feet, we would have
to cut another tree on the corner because it is right in the middle. We would have fo cut the whole
tree down. The maximum we could move is about two (2) feet and eight (8) inches and then we would
just have to cut some branches. | do not think it would look that great. B. Bucaro could you go on the
other side of the tree2 C. Lesniewski the tree is fairly big so we would have to go very far in to go
behind the tree. This tree has triple trunks that go in different directions. It is a beautiful free. G. Koziol
if the tree was an issue it should have been indicated on the diagram. | understand your concern. |
go back to earlier this year when we came to the decision that if you wanted a six (6)-foot fence, you
would have to be 10 feet from the property line. A four (4)-foot fence could go up to the property line.
| have areal problem with this six (6)-foot fence sitting one (1) foot info the property. We changed the
ordinance to make it easier for people to put up a fence if they wanted a taller fence, but to move it
back further from the sidewalk. P. Szczesny on the plan, there is a 10-foot offset from the property line.
It would be right up against the solar panels shading them completely and cutting down the square
footage available. C. Lesniewski if | do that it will bring down my property value and there would be
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no yard left. G. Koziol when | look at this proposal, | see a change from the original which is
approximately the size of a notepad. | do not think that is noticeable along the property and again, |
go back to what | said earlier. | believe that the six (6)-foot fence closer fo the sidewalk than 10 feet in
is not what we want to see in Barflett. That is why we changed the ordinance to make it easier for
people to put fences up. A four (4)-foot fence at the property line back to 10 feet you could put up @
six (6)-foot fence. When | read that this was going to be reviewed, reworked, and re-presented here
tonight, | thought there would be something more than one (1) foot. C. Lesniewski can you please
explain to me the first statemente You said that the changes based on this versus the prior permit is
not much of a change. M. Werden it looks like it was brought in about one (1) foot. C. Lesniewski, yes.
M. Werden that does not meet our standards. We are not very agreeable to something like this. P.
Szczesny we were just following the previous discussions that we had a month ago. M. Werden that is
why we gave you a month to try to work it out with the Village Staff. | am very disappointed. You have
done a poor job to convince us. | think you need to put more pressure on your Home Owner's
Association. P. Szczesny | am sorry that you feel that way. No one let us know that we would have to
move the fence 10 feet from the property line in order to have a six (6)-foot fence. K. Stone the 10 feet
is where the zoning code allows it. | explained prior to January of this year that the fence would had
to have been set back 25 feet, but the Zoning Board recommended approval of a text amendment
to allow six (6)-foot fences 10 feet from the property line and that is what you are asking a variance
for. The Zoning Board asked you to work with Staff to bring the fence in more than what was shown on
the previous plan. | talkked to the homeowner. | told the homeowner that | thought five (5) feet would
be a good compromise for the Zoning Board, but the homeowner informed me that he just wanted to
do one (1) foot because he wanted it where his proposal was originally. The issue is more in the corner
side yard along Dartmouth Court, which is what | was explaining and why | was encouraging the
homeowner to move that fence at least five (5) feet from the property line. When we spoke on the
phone, | suggested that the fence be moved five (5) feet to show the Zoning Board that you were
working with Staff and compromising on the 10-foot setback. The concern was not so much along the
bike path as it was along the sidewalk. M. Werden it is going to have the look of a fortress there. We
are not concerned about the back because the bike path is so far from the property line and not an
issue, but we are concerned about the one on Dartmouth Court. Did we get any calls about this in
the past monthe K. Stone no. They were not required to renotify since the Public Hearing was
continued. We did update the date on the sign, but were not required to resend notices. G. Koziol
having looked at the proposal from last month and the proposal from this month, | was disappointed
because | did not see enough effort to try to meet us in the middle. One foot is just not enough.
Something else might have gotten our interest and concerned enough to be wiling to make an
exception, but one (1) foot is not what we want. M. Werden we have a Village Staff that works very
hard to work with people to follow the zoning guidelines. Compared to a year ago, the guidelines
have been liberalized. We do not like to have a fence so close to the sidewalk for sight and safety
issues. J. Banno | am concerned about the safety of the children being dropped off and picked up by
their parents. Having a fence that is é feet high so close to the property line is a concern for me for the
safety of the children. The parents are not going to have the line of sight that they need towards the
school. M. Werden asked if there were any other questions or comments from the Board.

M. Werden opened the Public Hearing portion of the meeting.

Village of Bartlett Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes Page 30of 9 Monthly Meeting September 3, 2020



Village of Bartlett
Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes
September 3, 2020

G. Koziol as long as we are talking about the height of the fence, | think from an aesthetics viewpoint
on the cul-de-sac on the opposite side, someone is going to have to look at this six (6)-foot stockade
wall that is going to be there forever and it is right up to the sidewalk. Again, that is another reason
that a six (6)-foot fence at this proximity to the property line is inappropriate and as M. Werden and
others have said, we modified the rules in January to make it easier to get a higher fence further from
the building from 25 feet to 10 feet. This is not frying to meet us halfway and come to a better
conclusion. M. Werden | think we would bbe more open to this if you were on a major roadway, but this
is a residential area and even though this is considered your side yard areaq, it has a lot of frontage. We
do not have height restrictions for bushes like we have for a fence. P. Szczesny if we did bushes instead
of a fence is that something we could do? M. Werden if you are worried about people destroying the
panels, you probably would want some type of fence there with bushes on both sides of the fence. |
am surprised that there are not more people here that would be looking at this that do not have @
problem with it. Sometimes people have their neighbors sign something that says they have no
objection to it and sometimes Staff gets letters or emails that talk about the opposition to something.
We tfry to take all of that into consideration, but we are talking about a change that is relatively
permanent because this fence is going to last for years whether you stay in the house or not. It is just
too close to the sidewalk for something that high. C. Deveaux | agree with what G. Koziol is saying.
Meet us halfway with a five (5)-foot fence and something in between the 10-foot setback. The two
(2)-foot setback is just not conducive. | would encourage you to try to come up with some other
options. M. Werden cs | recall, you were using material that would last long. [t is not wood. P. Szczesny
correct. We do not want the fence to be an eyesore. C. Lesniewski If there is anything we can do to
make the fence look better, we will do that. M. Werden you have an odd shaped lot and this is an
unusual circumstance. | think you need to put more pressure on the Home Owner's Association to
change some of their policies.

R. Grill | would like to point out that the height of the solar panels is about five (5) feet, five (5) inches
high. A six (6)-foot fence is the most appropriate height at this location to screen those panels. Staff is
trying to compromise on the location and not the height. G. Koziol | think that is important to point out.
If you take the fence down in height | think there is a strong probability that you will see the edge of
the solar panels and that would be in poor taste. As M. Werden and | mentioned, for aesthetics, if the
fence was moved further back, you could plant bushes to break up the view of the fence instead of
having a massive wall. Again, that requires the fence to be moved furtherin. P. Szczesny we will take
all of these points and work further with our H.O.A. fo come up with a better plan if we could please
get a continuance for another month. B. Bucaro locking at the minutes, we did discuss setting the
fence back, but our conclusion was to work with Staff to come to a resolution on moving the fence
back. Staff indicated they started with 5 feet as a compromise. That probably would have had a
good chance. As G. Koziol said, one (1) foot in addition to where we were looking is not much of a
compromise. M. Werden we do understand the need for a six (6)-foot fence with five and a half (5)-
1/2-foot solar panel and wanting to hide them. Unlike the Plan Commission, we do not have the
authority to negotiate. We will leave the Public Hearing open. | do not think this will pass tonight from
the comments | have heard. We are willing to work with you, but you need to work harder with Staff
to come up with something that is more palatable. We can leave the Public Hearing open. | do not
think you are going to get passage with tonight with the comments | have heard. C. Lesniewski to
clarify, the main problem is the offset of the cul-de-sac. M. Werden the fence is too close to the
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sidewalk bordering the cul-de-sac. M. Werden Staff has a good idea of what we are looking for and if
you work with them harder, you may get a positive recommendation. We do not have the final say.
The Village Board does, but in the vast majority of cases, the Board goes along with our
recommendations. We are not trying to make it harder for you. We are trying to make it palatable to
the people that have to look at it or might be walking along the sidewalk. P. Szczesny understood. R.
Grill | just want to put it on the record that if you moved the fence back 10 feet you could get a building
permit tomorrow. C. Lesniewski but then we would have no yard. M. Werden work with Staff on your

opftions.

G. Koziol made a motion to continue the Public Hearing until the next meeting scheduled for
October 1, 2020.

Motioned by: G. Koziol
Seconded by: C. Deveaux

Roll Call: Voice Vote: Unanimous Ayes

The motion carried.
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(#20-09) 1070 Dartmouth Drive
Variations:
A. To allow a é-foot tall fence in the corner side yard
B. To allow ground-mounted solar panels in the corner side yard

The following exhibits were presented:
Exhibit A - Picture of Sign

Exhibit B — Mail Affidavit

Exhibit C - Notification of Publication

Paul Szczesny of Eco Solar representing the homeowner was sworn in by M. Werden, Chair and
presented his case for the Petitioner. P. Szczesny stated that they are asking for a Zoning Variance
for a privacy fence and to install ground-mounted solar panels in the corner side yard. This
property has a very unique outline. There is a school and a park that are adjacent north of the
property. Parents and other people come to pick up their children and drop them off during the
school year. The entire cul-de-sac is filled with vehicles with parents waiting. We are asking fo
raise the height of the fence to 6 feet to provide privacy. The other variance we are asking for is
to install ground-mounted solar panels in the corner side yard. Typically, a homeowner would not
have to go through a variance because the yard would be behind their house. The way this lot is
shaped, we are asking to put the solar panels on the side of the house. One is going fo be on the
northeast corner and the other one will be directly east. We want to structure the system in such
as way that the height would be five 5 feet, six 6 inches. No one would be able to see solar panels
if the fence was raised to a height of 6 feet.

M. Werden asked the Petitioner if they want the whole fence on the property to be a height of six
(6) feet. P. Szczesny answered, yes. Right now, the fence height is about 3 feet. M. Werden asked
if the bushes in the back along the gas pipeline right-of-way would stay or come down. P. Szczesny
stated that the bushes facing the back would stay, but they are open to removing them. M.
Werden stated that the right-of-way is very wide and quite a distance to the bike path. Is this a
drop-off point for students2 P. Szczesny yes, the entire sidewalk and street, along the fence, the
cul-de-sac, and the pathway is used. M. Werden you have a very unique situation. We liberalized
our view on fences earlier this year, but we still do not like fences right along the sidewalk where
people are walking, as it could be a potential hazard. It is going to look a little bit odd in the front.
Were there any calls about this? K. Stone | received three calls from residents who had some
concerns about the fence being that close to the sidewalk. No one stated a concern about the
ground-mounted solar panels, but did state that the sidewalk is very heavily utilized and they were
concerned that having the fence that close to the sidewalk could potentially be problematic. M.
Werden were there any concerns about having the fence that high along Dartmouth Lane? K.
Stone It is along Dartmouth Court that is the issue with the fence being six (6) feet tall. Their
concerns are along the sidewalk. B. Bucaro asked Staff where the new fence would be. K. Stone
stated that the Petitioner is proposing the new fence to be in the exact same location as the
current fence. B. Bucaro asked if that met the é-foot setback. K. Stone answered yes, from the
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property line. P. Szczesny stated that they could move the proposed fence closer to the east to
be able to see more clearly around the corner where the bike path is. B. Bucaro asked if there
was room on the roof for all of the solar panels. P. Szczesny stated that the Home Owner's
Association does not allow any equipment installed on the side of the roof that faces the street.
B. Bucaro asked if there was consideration made for a 4-foot fence, which would meet the
Ordinance in place of the current 3-foot fence. P. Szczesny the same concern that people have
raised about not being able to see around the corner is also the same as the homeowner's
concermn. A five (5) foot fence might provide better safety and security, but there is still not enough
privacy. B. Bucaro | understand the unique shape of the lot, but was there any consideration given
to moving the fence away from the sidewalk any distance rather than right on the lot line2 P.
Szczesny yes, and that is why | mentioned moving that portion of the fence. We have not
discussed moving the fence on the entire property. We could move the fence about two (2) feet
away from the current location that might help ease the concerns. B. Bucaro being right on the
sidewalk, around the curve and along the other side being so high, | think both esthetically and
for safety, there are concerns. P. Szczesny we could move it eight (8) feet or 10 feet and that
would give clear site. B. Bucaro | would find that more appealing and less of a variance than what
you are asking for. M. Werden | agree with that. M. Sarwas | agree. | think it needs to be pulled in
from a safety standpoint. P. Szczesny the fence along the public sidewalk could be offset by two
(2) feet and the smallest fence adjacent to the bike path could be moved in by eight (8) feet. B.
Bucaro what will that do for the placement of the solar panels? P. Szczesny it will not have an
impact as far as placement. It will have an impact on production on the system, but that is
something we would be willing to work with and would be happy with that outcome. M. Werden
asked if we have any panels in the Village that are ground level. K. Stone | do not believe | have
everreviewed one. B. Bucaro | believe there is a tree at the corner where the two sidewalks meet.
Is that going to pose a problem for the tree¢ P. Szczesny that free would be very close. We might
have to move the fence a little bit further. R. Grill to clarify, their property line is actually one (1)
foot in from the sidewalk. They are only truly moving the fence one (1) foot in from the property
line. B. Bucaro is the current fence on the property line¢ R. Grill the fence is currently
approximately six (6) inches from the property line.

M. Werden opened the Public Hearing portion of the meeting.

Witness, Monika Zakrzewski of 1085 Darfmouth Drive came forward and stated that she lives across
the street, one (1) house down from the Petitioner's property and has lived at that location for
almost eight (8) years. | have observed many things throughout the years, which | have contacted
the Village about. The biggest problem is with the school and parking. The cul-de-sac is a no
parking zone during school days from 8:00 am to 2:00 pm, but people do park on Dartmouth Lane
and around the corner to pick up their children. People cut through to the play yard to pick up
kids from school and cars park there. | have observed numerous fimes people reaching over the
Petitioner's fence and picking up their dog and kids throwing trash into the yard. | do not see a
problem with them having a bigger fence. There is no privacy at all for the Petitioner. | do not see
it as a safe place for children with the high traffic and people walking around. | would not feel
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safe leaving my children in their yard. There are other houses that have a six (6) foot fence. | fully
support them having a six (6) foot fence for safety and privacy and the solar panels would be
great.

M. Werden asked if there were any other questions or comments. No one came forward.

R. Grill the property line is through the middle of the bike path currently shown on the plan, the
fence is about six (6) feet from the property line, and the bike path is about five (5) feet wide. From
the east edge of the bike path, how far are you looking to pull the fence in2 P. Szczesny are you
saying that currently, the fence is past the property line2 K. Stone the bike path is half on the
property. It is split down the middle of the property line in an easement. P. Szczesny it does not
look like there is a bike path there. Where the fence is, it looks like that is the property line. K. Stone
the easement was recorded after the subdivision was created. P. Szczesny understood. K. Stone
the previous owners for this lot and the one next to it granted an easement to put the bike path
there once Sycamore Trails Elementary School was built. How far from the bike path are you willing
to locate the fence¢ P. Szczesny we are willing to move the fence eight (8) feet from the current
location, but | cannot tell you right now how many feet away from the bike path that would be.
K. Stone it was 1 foot off the bike path. If you are moving it back eight (8) feet then you would be
nine (9) feet from the bike path. M. Werden it is questionable how much we can negotiate. We
are not the Plan Commission. R. Grill right. | just want to make sure what they are saying is clear.
There is a difference between the distance from the property line and the path. M. Sarwas | think
the concernis the bike path. You need to continue to talk about the distance from the bike path.
If the property line is in the middle of the bike path that is kind of irrelevant. The bike path is already
over the property line. What you really want to concentrate onis from the edge of the bike path
because that is the concern. R. Grill the plan before your shows the fence off of the bike path
and my question was, how far is this plan showing it currently off the bike path and they want to
shift it even furthere P. Szczesny currently, the fence is right up against the bike path just like it is
up against the sidewalk. There is also a huge boulder on the property. M. Werden would you
fence the boulder outside of the fence? P. Szczesny if we moved it 8 feet, it would still be right up
against the fence on the property. B. Bucaro can they change their plan at this meeting without
having to resubmit¢ R. Grill no. Their request before you tonight is as submitted. If you want to
vote tonight, you can do that or we could continue it and work with the homeowner, or the
homeowner could resubmit a new request. M. Werden could the Petitioner come back next
month¢ R. Grill yes. B. Bucaro or, we could say no and the Village Board could say yes. M. Werden
this has some major hurdles for us. | realize that the lot has a very odd configuration. | do not like
setting a precedent although we are not bound by precedents with having the panels on the
ground and having this fence so close to the sidewalk, especially now from what has been said,
there is a lot of fraffic there. | like the idea of continuing this until next month and coming back
with a redesign that you work out with the Staff. That certainly is an option. G. Papa | agree. M.
Sarwas | do not have an issue with the solar panels and | understand you are trying to work with
the HOA regulations. | actually like the idea of a six (6) foot fence, but | would like to see this
redesigned to bring the fence in especidlly if you are going to that height as a safety issue. | live
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on a bike path too and | understand the concerns and feeling like you are on public display. |
understand that there are residents who do not necessarily have an appreciation for private
property the fence is part of private property. G. Papa | think we all agree on the six (6) foot fence.
I think we all like that, but it should be pulled back. M. Werden | think everybody is in agreement
with moving forward with the project. We just need more details. M. Werden the fact that you do
not have neighbors opposed to this makes a big difference. The fact that you do not have anyone
opposed, we can go along with something, but this is so close to the sidewalk and personally
would like to see us vote to continue this so that you can work with the Staff. P. Szczesny during
this period of time during the month, we will be able to communicate with Staff as opposed to just

resubmittinge M. Werden yes.

G. Papa confinue for one (1) month and urge the homeowners and their representative to work
with Staff to pull the fence back from the sidewalk.

Motioned by: G. Papa
Seconded by: M. Sarwas

Roll Call
Ayes: G. Papaq, B. Bucaro, M. Sarwas, M. Werden
Nays: None

The motion carried.
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Magdalena and Cezary Lesniewski

June 9, 2020
VARIATION REQUEST

Kevin Wallace RECEIVED
Village President
Bartlett, IL 60103
(630) 837-0800 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

ILLAGE OF
kwallace@ybartlett.org VI?!»L";\!J_:?TLLE Tk

Dear Mr. Wallace,

We kindly thank you in advance for reviewing our variation request. In summary, our
property is located in a cul-de-sac, and as a result has a highly irregularly shaped lot, and
high traffic due to it's proximity to Bartlett Trail and Sycamore Trails Elementary School.
Parents love to pickup and drop off their kids, and we understand.

We are requesting that we are allowed to replace the existing and dated fence, with one
that is taller. Also, | think, one that looks a lot better. This in no way would be an
inconvenience to our friends, neighbors and Bartlett residents, but it would provide us the
much relief from hardship as a result of the number of people that are passing and waiting
during school year.

Our second request is that we are allowed a much smaller offset for installation of Solar
Photovoltaic equipment in our backyard. The PV equipment will not be seen by anyone as
it'll be below the height of our requested fence. The current offset requirement and the
shape of our lot make placing the array very hard.

We look forward to discussing this matter in front of the committee. Thank you.
Best regards,

Magdalena and Cezary Lesniewski

1070 Dartmouth Dr, Bartlett, IL 60103 = Tel 630.345.2964 * cezar@eco-solar-solutions.com



:E)Ofﬂce Use Only
Case 0520'
VILLAGE OF BARTLETT OCI
VARIATION APPLICATION
TACT
Name: Magdalena & Cezary Lesniewski

Street Address: 1070 Darthmouth Dr

City, State: Bartlett, IL Zip Code: 60103

Email Address: R .o v [

Preferred Method to be contacted Phone
PERTY O 1ION
Madgalena & Cezary Lesniewski

Name:

Street Address: 1070 Darthmouth Dr

City, State; Bartlett, IL Zip Code: 60103

Phone Number: __

OWNER’S SIGNATURE: [ @awdg Date: 6/9/2020
(OWNER’S SIGNATURE IS REQ or A LETTER AUTHORIZING THE PETITION SUBMITTAL.)

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN"/"Parcel ID"); _01-10-211-072
Acreage!

Zoning: See Dropdown (Refer to Official Zoning Map)
APPLICANT’S EXPERTS (If applicable, including name, address, phone and email)

Attorney

Surveyor

Other
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FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIATIONS

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a practical
difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following
standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It
is important that vou write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with
the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

Our lot is adjacent, and is part of a cul-de-sac. This makes the shape of our lot very
irregular, compared to others. Additionally, the rear of our property is adjacent to
Sycamore Trails Elementary School and bike path. There is a walkway from the end of our
cul-de-sac, along the edge of our property, through the backyard of the school and into the
school compound. During the school year, our cul-de-sac is being used by parents to drop
of and pickup their children. Over the course of one day, we may have as much as 200
people pass by, and as many as 10-20, congregating around our property. Lastly, due to
the irregular shape of our yard, in order for us to observe a 10' offset for our ground
mounted Photovoltaic Array, it would place it in the center of our yard.

2. That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classifications.

There is not another property except for us, and our neighbor west of us, that has similar
circumstances within Bartlett. These circumstances are: being adjacent to school and bike
path, having a walkway connecting the school with a public road that ends with no way out,
irregular shape of lot due to cul-de-sac.

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out
of the property.

The purpose of variation A) to replace existing 3' fence with a 6' fence, is for us to protect
our property including but not limited to loitering, privacy, from within our house and yard.
The purpose of variation B) is to position the PV array such that it would not take up
majority of our yard. This PV system will save us money on utility bills, however, that will
be the case no matter where it will be located within our yard. Thus there is no monetary
advantage for variation B. Our proposed location of PV array is attached as Exhibit A.
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4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

None of the circumstances listed here: irregularly shaped lot due to cul-de-sac, high traffic
area due to location of school / bike path, and large amounts of parents congregating,
have been in any way, shape or form, been altered or created, by us. Furthermore, while
we do not mind, and understand parents coming by, we have placed signage on our
driveway as we have often found people parked in our driveway waiting for their kids.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

We have deliberated greatly about the affects that these two provisions will have, and
none will pose any safety issues. The higher fence will make it that the PV array will not be
seen from any vantage point below 6'. Since we are part of the cul-de-sac, there aren't any
intersecting streets where the fence would cut any visibility. Please see attached Exhibit A,
showing what the field .of view will be like from different points around our property.
Variation B, 1' setback instead of 10", will not impact the public welfare, as children will not
have the opportunity to touch the array behind the fence.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of
fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
adjacent neighborhood.

Exhibit B shows the frontal shot of our property, along with pictures and specifications of a
fence we think would look best with our home and the neighborhood. We believe that
replacing the current and dated 3' fence will make the neighborhood look better. And since
the PV array will not be seen, it will have no impact on the "look of the neighborhood". The
fence will be exactly within our property lines, and would not have any impact on public
safety, being able to get from point A to point B. Please see attached play of survey.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.

Looking at the map of Bartlett, and following Bartlett trail, we do not see any other homes
or lots, that are under the same circumstances, except for our direct neighbor located at
1072 Dartmouth Dr. They are across from the walkway that connects our cul-de-sac and
the Bartlett Trail. | don't believe variation A and B would apply to any other property in
Bartlett.
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ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

I understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Board/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

Any late, incomplete or non-conforming application submittal will not be processed until ALL
materials and fees have been submitted.

/ '
SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER: (2zapy (g5 ansk,

PRINT NAME: Cezary Lesniewski

DATE: 6/8/2020

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign.

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: Cezary Lesniewski

ADDRESS: 1070 Dartmouth Dr - o ) -

Bartlett, IL 60103
puoNE NuMBER: I
riadn: R

SIGNATURE: 62’ & “f;/} Z £5u 20,6 Fn

DATE: 6/9/2050
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PLAN SUBMITTED 9/24/2020

SHEET CATALOG

CEZARY AND MAGDALENA LESNIEWSKI - 11.600kW DC, 10.000kW AC

VICINITY MAP

SITE PLAN LAYOUT

INDEX NO. DESCRIPTION
T COVER PAGE
M-1 ELEVATION VIEW-1
M-2 ELEVATION VIEW-2
55 SPEC SHEET(S)

SCOPE OF WORK

GENERAL SYSTEM INFORMATION:
SYSTEM SIZE:

11,600W DC, 10,000W AC

MODULES:

(29)SOLARIA POWER XT-400R-PM
INVERTER:

(1)SOLAREDGE TECHNOLOGIES
SE10000H-US(240V)

OPTIMIZER:

(29)SOLAREDGE P320 POWER OPTIMIZER

"PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY ON GROUND

APPLICABLE CODES

o ELECTRIC CODE:NEC 2011

s FIRE CODE:IFC 2012

» BUILDING CODE:IBC 2012

» RESIDENTIAL CODE:IRC 2012

GENERAL NOTES

1.MODULES ARE LISTED UNDER UL 1703 AND
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS.

2.INVERTERS ARE LISTED UNDER UL 1741 AND
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS.

3.DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, INDICATING
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF THE PV SYSTEM AND
THE ACTUAL SITE CONDITION MIGHT VARY.

4 WORKING CLEARANCES AROUND THE NEW PV
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 110.26.

S5.ALL GROUND WIRING CONNECTED TO THE MAIN
SERVICE GROUNDING IN MAIN SERVICE PANEL/
SERVICE EQUIPMENT.

6.ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 600V, 75°C
STANDARD COPPER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
7.WHEN REQUIRED, A LADDER SHALL BE IN PLACE
FOR INSPECTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA
REGULATIONS.

8.THE SYSTEM WILL NOT BE INTERCONNECTED BY
THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL APPROVAL FROM THE
LOCAL JURISDICTION AND/OR THE UTILITY.
9.ROOF ACCESS POINT SHALL BE LOCATED IN
AREAS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE PLACEMENT
OF GROUND LADDERS OVER OPENINGS SUCH AS
WINDOWS OR DOORS, AND LOCATED AT STRONG
POINTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WHERE THE
ACCESS POINT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH
OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS TREES,
WIRES OR SIGNS.

10.PV ARRAY COMBINER/JUNCTION BOX
PROVIDES TRANSITION FROM ARRAY WIRING TO
CONDUIT WIRING

(E) MAIN SERVICE PANEL(INTERIOR}

10' OFFSET FROM PROPERTY LINE

FENCE MOVED 5'
AWAY FROM SIDEWALK

BUSHES PLANTED

65'DC TRENCHED CONDUIT RUN

(E)UTILITY METER(EXTERIOR)

(N)AC DISCONNECT(EXTERIOR)
(N) PV INVERTER(INTERIOR)

FENCE MOVED 6.75" AWAY FROM SIDEWALK

PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY ON THE ROOF

PROPERTY LINE

SCALE:1"=20-0"

ECW®

PV Installation
Professional

CERT# PV-102415-012838

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

NAME:CEZARY AND MAGDALENA
LESNIEWSKI

ADDRESS:1070 DARTMOUTH DR,
BARTLETT, IL 60103

41.967637, -88.150566
APN: 011-02-11-072

AHJ:IL- VILLAGE OF BARTLETT

PRN NUMBER:ESS-010558

(© ILLUMINE ;

COVER PAGE

DESIGNER /CHECKED|

BY: SR/HK PAPER SIZE:17"X11

SCALE:AS NOTED REV:A

DATE:8/18/2020 T=1




REVISED FENCE LOCATION

SHEET CATALOG

CEZARY AND MAGDALENA LESNIEWSKI - 11.600kW DC, 10.000kW AC

VICINITY MAP

SITE PLAN LAYOUT

INDEX NO. DESCRIPTION
T=1 COVER PAGE
M-1 ELEVATION VIEW-1
M-2 ELEVATION VIEW-2
SS SPEC SHEET(S)

SCOPE OF WORK

GENERAL SYSTEM INFORMATION:
SYSTEM SIZE:

11,600W DC, 10,000W AC

MODULES:

(29)SOLARIA POWER XT-400R-PM
INVERTER:

(1)SOLAREDGE TECHNOLOGIES
SE10000H-US(240V)

OPTIMIZER:

(29)SOLAREDGE P320 POWER OPTIMIZER

APPLICABLE CODES

= ELECTRIC CODE:NEC 2011

s FIRE CODE:IFC 2012

= BUILDING CODE:IBC 2012

s RESIDENTIAL CODE:IRC 2012

GENERAL NOTES

1.MODULES ARE LISTED UNDER UL 1703 AND
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS.

2.INVERTERS ARE LISTED UNDER UL 1741 AND
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS.

3.DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, INDICATING
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF THE PV SYSTEM AND
THE ACTUAL SITE CONDITION MIGHT VARY.
4.WORKING CLEARANCES AROUND THE NEW PV
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 110.26.

5.ALL GROUND WIRING CONNECTED TO THE MAIN
SERVICE GROUNDING IN MAIN SERVICE PANEL/
SERVICE EQUIPMENT.

6.ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 600V, 75°C
STANDARD COPPER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
7.WHEN REQUIRED, A LADDER SHALL BE IN PLACE
FOR INSPECTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA
REGULATIONS.

8.THE SYSTEM WILL NOT BE INTERCONNECTED BY
THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL APPROVAL FROM THE
LOCAL JURISDICTION AND/OR THE UTILITY.
9.ROOF ACCESS POINT SHALL BE LOCATED IN
AREAS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE PLACEMENT
OF GROUND LADDERS OVER OPENINGS SUCH AS
WINDOWS OR DOORS, AND LOCATED AT STRONG
POINTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WHERE THE
ACCESS POINT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH
OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS TREES,
WIRES OR SIGNS.

10.PV ARRAY COMBINER/JUNCTION BOX
PROVIDES TRANSITION FROM ARRAY WIRING TO
CONDUIT WIRING

(E) MAIN SERVICE PANEL(INTERIOR)

10" OFFSET FROM PROPERTY LINE

V : TY LINE

3' FROM BIKE PATH

PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY ON GROUND

EENCE MOVED 2
AWAY FROM SIDEWALK

65'DC TRENCHED CONDUIT RUN

(E)UTILITY METER(EXTERIOR)

(N)AC DISCONNECT(EXTERIOR)
(N) PV INVERTER(INTERIOR)

FENCE MOVED 2' AWAY FROM SIDEWALK

PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY ON THE ROOF

PROPERTY LINE /

SCALE:1"=20'-0"

CERTIFIED

PV Installation
Professional

CERT# PV-102415-012838

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

NAME:CEZARY AND MAGDALENA
LESNIEWSKI

ADDRESS:1070 DARTMOUTH DR,
BARTLETT, IL 60103

41.967637, -88.190566
APN: 011-02-11-072

AHJ:IL- VILLAGE OF BARTLETT

PRN NUMBER:ESS-010958

(@ ILLUMINE i

Becaus

COVER PAGE

DESIGNER /CHECKED

BY: SR/HK PAPER SIZE:17"X11

SCALE:AS NOTED REV:A

DATE:8/18/2020 T«1
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FENCE

FRONT ELEVATION

PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY ON THE ROOF

PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY ON GROUND

AERIAL VIEW

CERTIFIED

PV Installation
Professional

CERT# PV-102415-012838

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

NAME:CEZARY AND MAGDALENA
LESNIEWSKI

v // Z F

/ 2
ABOVE GROUND LEVEL Z : /I/II I/III !/l’ ! /[

ADDRESS:1070 DARTMOUTH DR,
BARTLETT, IL 60103

41.967637, -88.190566
APN: 011-02-11-072

AHJ:IL- VILLAGE OF BARTLETT

BELOW GROUND LEVEL

FRONT LEG

BACK LEG

PRN NUMBER:ESS-010958

(@ ILLUMINE

v inalt ers

ELEVATION VIEW-1

DESIGNER /CHECKED;

BY: SR/HK PAPER SIZE:17"X11

SCALE:AS NOTED REV:A

DATE:8/18/2020 M-1
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Agenda Item Executive Summary

Item Committee
Name Golf Simulator Contract or Board Committee

BUDGET IMPACT

Amount: N/A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund 5500-522400

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In October of 2015, the Village Board reviewed a presentation by staff relative to a lease agreement with a golf
simulator company (Tom Newman Inc.). Staff was given direction to proceed with an agreement. The Village
Attorney had drawn up a contract with the company which included the option of extending through last year.
Staff continues to see a benefit of leasing the machine and would like to reach another one-year agreement, with
options of extending. To date the simulator has netted $29,262. For the 2019-2020 simulator season, we were on
pace to eclipse net revenues from the 2018-19 season, but the COVID shut down caused us to end up short. These
figures do not include the revenue made from beverages.

Given the uncertain trajectory of COVID-19, staff wanted to put this item on Committee of the Whole for
discussion.

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

Memorandum, Agreement should the board choose to proceed

ACTION REQUESTED

For Discussion Only
Resolution
Ordinance

Motion:

Scott Skrycki,
Staff: Assistant Village Administrator Date: 10/13/2020



Memorandum

To: Paula Schumacher, Village Administrator
From: Scott Skrycki, Assistant Administrator
Date: 10/13/2020

Re: Golf Simulator Contract

In October of 2015, the Village Board reviewed a presentation by staff relative to a lease agreement
with a golf simulator company (Tom Newman Inc.). Staff was given direction to proceed with an
agreement. The Village Attorney had drawn up a contract with the company which included the
option of extending through last year. Staff continues to see a benefit of leasing the machine and
would like to reach another one-year agreement, with options of extending. To date the simulator
has netted $29,262. For the 2019-2020 simulator season, we were on pace to eclipse net revenues
from the 2018-19 season, but the COVID shut down caused us to end up $398 short. These figures
do not include the revenue made from food and beverage.

The hours of operation would be 9-4 Tuesday thru Sunday as well as afternoon and evening hours
with appropriate reservation. The revenue sharing calls for a 60/40 split with the Village retaining
40 percent of gross profits. The machine will go up in October or November weather permitting.

Given the uncertain trajectory of COVID-19, staff wanted to put this item on Committee of the
Whole for discussion.

Attached for your review is a resolution approving of an agreement with the between the Village
of Bartlett and Tom Newman Inc., should the Board choose to proceed with the simulator.



FIRST EXTENSION OF THE HIGH DEFINITION GOLF
SIMULATOR OPERATING AGREEMENT FOR THE
2020-2021 WINTER/SPRING SEASON

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE OF BARTLETT (the “Village”) and TOM NEWMAN, INC.
("Newman”) entered into a certain HIGH DEFINITION GOLF SIMULATOR OPERATING
AGREEMENT dated as of October 15, 2019 (the “Agreement”) which allowed Newman
to install, maintain and manage a golf simulator, defined in the Agreement as the
“Facilities” in Licensed Space as defined in the Agreement, at the Bartlett Hills Golf course
Clubhouse for an initial term of October 15, 2019 to March 31, 2020, but provided for up
to two (2) extensions if renewed by the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village desires to renew and extend the Agreement for the 2020-
2021 winter/spring season upon the same terms and conditions as set forth in the
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the matters set forth in the foregoing
Recitals, and as contemplated by the parties to the Agreement, IT IS HEREBY
MUTUALLY AGREED as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed and extended for the 2020-2021 winter/spring
season for a first renewal term commencing as of October 15, 2020 and ending March 31,
2021, upon the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed
by their duly authorized signatories as of October 15, 2020.

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT TOM NEWMAN, INC.
By:

Kevin Wallace, Village Name:

President Title:
Attest:

Lorna Giless, Village Clerk



Agenda Item Executive Summary

Discussion of changes to the Village of Committee
[tem Name  Bartlett employee benefit plans. or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount: N/A Budgeted
List what
Jund General

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Village committed to a five-year plan for reducing overall costs in relation to employee benefits. In the past
few years, staff has made significant cost reductions to just over $315,000. The renewal for this year is projected
to save the Village over $100,000 with the potential for even more savings when the new plan offerings are
presented to the employees.

The attached document provides further details and information regarding the changes to the employee benefit
plans, and how those changes will affect the overall costs.

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

Memo

ACTION REQUESTED

v For Discussion Only
Resolution
Ordinance
Motion:

Staff: Janelle Terrance, Human Resources Director Date: 10/12/2020



Memorandum

To: Paula Schumacher, Village Administrator
From: Janelle Terrance, Human Resources Director
Date: October 12, 2020

Re: Employee Benefit Plan Changes

Three years ago, we started a five-year plan to reduce insurance costs. The
Village remains committed to evaluating employee benefit plans and cutting
costs in relation to these plans. In recent years, costs have been cut by
approximately $315,000. This year brought new challenges with the
nationwide pandemic, but our health insurance provider, Blue Cross Blue
Shield, just informed us that we will be experiencing a 15% savings on our
November invoice.

We are very pleased to present a zero percent (0%) increase for the health
insurance premiums for this year. As we committed to continue to look at
ways to further cut costs, we are excited to offer a plan that would actually
decrease our HMO Plan premiums by 9.08%. This would be made possible
by adding a high deductible PPO Plan with an HSA (Health Savings Account)
attached to it. We will offer a high deductible plan to include a $2800
individual deductible and a $5600 family deductible with a contribution from
the Village of $1700 into the HSA. Just by offering this plan, the Village will
save just over $100,000. We will work diligently with our brokers to educate
the employees and provide information to them on the benefits of migrating
to the new plan, which would actually create additional savings on top of this
$100,000. It would be difficult to predict just how many employees would
make this move, therefore, we are reluctant to attach an exact figure to this.

Blue Cross Blue Shield has elected to further incentivize us to offer ancillary
products to include critical illness and accident plans. These plans, if fully
paid by the Village, will further reduce our health insurance premiums by
approximately $37,131 per year.

We have invited our insurance broker, Mr. Kevin Lesch, to the Committee
meeting to further explain and provide examples of the savings we will
experience with the elected changes.
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